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Ted Alejandre is the 34th Superintendent of Schools for San Bernardino 
County. He was first elected to the county’s lead educational seat in 
June 2014 and was reelected in both 2018 and 2022. He began his third 
consecutive four-year term in January 2023. 

With more than three decades of experience in public education, Mr. 
Alejandre has been a teacher, vice principal, principal, and director 
of fiscal services at the district level. He joined the office of the San 
Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools in 2008 as the assistant 
superintendent of Business Services and later was appointed deputy 
superintendent, overseeing all operations of the organization. 

As county superintendent, Mr. Alejandre works collaboratively with 
educators, families, other agencies, and community partners to provide 
advocacy, leadership, and services for nearly 400,000 K-12 students 
attending public schools in San Bernardino County. His office oversees an 
annual operating budget of nearly $500 million and employs over 2,400 
employees. 

Among the highlights of Mr. Alejandre’s service as county superintendent 
are nurturing the Cradle to Career Roadmap, targeting early literacy, 
establishing the first ever countywide Student Advisory Panel, being 
President of the California County Superintendents coalition, and 
revamping the Alliance for Education to strengthen the alignment and 
connection of business and community organizations to education and 
workforce development. 

For being a fierce advocate for education, Mr. Alejandre was selected as 
the California Superintendent of the Year for 2022 by the Association of 
California School Administrators.

Mr. Alejandre is also a retired U.S. Air Force Lieutenant Colonel serving 
since 1984. He resides in Yucaipa with his wife, Barbara, and they have 
three children.

Ted Alejandre 
County Superintendent

1



Mission Statement

The mission of San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools is to 
transform lives through education.

Working in collaboration with school districts, families, our community partners 
and other agencies, we provide leadership, advocacy and services to ensure 
equitable, innovative and inspiring educational practices. This endeavor is 

essential to the quality of life and economic vitality of our communities.

San Bernardino

  County
    Superintendent of

Schools
Transforming lives through education
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San Bernardino County 
Board of Education

Andrea De Leon
Trustee Area E

Bear Valley Unified, Colton 
Joint Unified, Morongo 
Unified, Redlands Unified, 
Rim of the World Unified (east 
of HWY 138) and Yucaipa-
Calimesa Joint Unified
Andrea DeLeon is a 
government affairs and public 
relations consultant in San 
Bernardino and Riverside 
counties. She holds a BA from 
UC Riverside and an MBA 
from CSU San Bernardino. De 
Leon was born and raised in 
San Bernardino and lives in 
Highland.

Rita Fernandez-Loof
Trustee Area B

Alta Loma, Central, Chaffey 
Joint Union High*, Etiwanda, 
Mt. Baldy Joint, Ontario-
Montclair* and Upland Unified 
Rita Fernandez-Loof 
has extensive volunteer 
experience with various non-
profits who advocate for the 
educational rights of children 
with disabilities.

Laura A. Mancha
Trustee Area C

Chaffey Joint Union High*, 
Chino Valley Unified, 
Cucamonga, Fontana 
Unified, Mountain View and 
Ontario-Montclair* (south of 
Philadelphia Street)
Laura Mancha is a graduate of 
Chaffey College with over 30 
years of community service. 
She is passionate about 
addressing the needs of our 
special education and county 
foster youth.

*Portions of this district.

Dr. Gwendolyn Dowdy-Rodgers, President
Trustee Area D

Rialto Unified, San Bernardino City Unified and 
Snowline Joint Unified
Dr. Rodgers earned her doctorate in educational 
leadership to continue to focus on the 
educational needs of parents and students. 
Likewise, her non-profit and First 5 commission 
work further centers around the importance of 
literacy. Dr. Rodgers believes as Mandela stated, 
“Education is the most powerful weapon to use 
to change the world.” Therefore, reading will 
always be the tool that every generation will 
continue to need.

Ryan McEachron, Vice President
Trustee Area A

Adelanto, Apple Valley Unified, Baker Valley 
Unified, Barstow Unified, Helendale, Hesperia 
Unified, Lucerne Valley Unified, Needles Unified, 
Oro Grande, Rim of the World Unified* (west of 
Highway 138), Silver Valley Unified, Trona Joint 
Unified, Victor Elementary and Victor Valley 
Union High
Ryan is currently the chief executive officer 
of ISU Insurance Services - ARMAC Agency, 
Inc. in Victorville. He served on the Victorville 
City Council from 2008 to 2016 and as the 
Mayor of Victorville from 2010 to 2012. Ryan 
has a Bachelor of Science from Arizona State 
University.
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Mission Statement
Impacting our community through education, 

 accountability and opportunity.

4



Communities are 
interdependent, 

 and grow stronger  
through collaboration 
and communication.

Character, governed by 
integrity, builds positive 

relationships that  
transform lives.

The human mind is 
incredibly powerful and 

through life-long learning 
has unlimited potential.

All people have value, 
and deserve to be treated 
equally with dignity and 

respect.

Each person is unique, has 
purpose and can make a 
powerful contribution to 

the  
good of humanity.

People are meant to serve 
and care for each other.

Individuals have the power 
to make choices, which 

ultimately determine their 
course in life.

Faith, hope, love and 
compassion are 

 essential to a positive 
life experience.

There is strength 
in unity.

We believe that —
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San Bernardino County Board of Education
Administrative Facilities

The Brier Building
760 East Brier Drive 
San Bernardino

A 52,000 square foot facility purchased in 2011. This 
facility provides conference space and meeting rooms 
for local districts and SBCSS departments. Currently 
houses the Business Services and Human Resources 
branches as well as the Technology JPA.

Desert/Mountain Educational 
Service Center
17800 Highway 18 
Apple Valley

A 23,800 square foot facility renovated and opened 
in 1998. This center provides conference space 
and meeting rooms for local districts and SBCSS 
departments. Currently houses Desert/Mountain 
Operations, California Association of Health and 
Education Linked Professions JPA, Desert Mountain 
SELPA, Desert Mountain Charter SELPA, and Desert 
Mountain Children’s Center.

Dorothy Inghram Learning Center
670 East Carnegie Drive 
San Bernardino

A 41,700 square foot building on 5.2 acres of land 
purchased in 2017. The center houses the San 
Bernardino County Board of Education and provides 
classroom space for the Regional Occupational 
Program (ROP) Cyber Training Center, conference 
space and meeting rooms for local districts and SBCSS 
departments and housing for the East Valley Special 
Education Local Plan Area (East Valley SELPA) staff.
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San Bernardino County Board of Education
Administrative Facilities

Roy C Hill Education Center
601 North E Street 
San Bernardino

A 51,000 square foot facility built in 1986. This facility 
provides conference space and meeting rooms for 
local districts and SBCSS departments. Currently 
houses the Office of the Superintendent, Education 
Support Services, Innovation and Engagement, and 
Technology Services.

Support Center
4595 Hallmark Parkway 
San Bernardino

A 25,412 square foot facility purchased in 1994.This 
facility is SBCSS’s main warehouse that acts as a hub 
for express mail and centralized receiving services, and 
houses the Maintenance, Operations and Transportation 
department.

West End Educational Service Center
8265 Aspen Avenue 
Rancho Cucamonga

A 31,840 square foot facility renovated and opened 
in 1996. This center provides conference space 
and meeting rooms for local districts and SBCSS 
departments. Currently houses West End Operations 
and West End SELPA.
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ADMINISTRATION 

Theodore Alejandre 
County Superintendent of Schools, Secretary to the Board 

Richard De Nava 
Chief Business Officer, Business Services 

Tracy Chambers 
Assistant Superintendent, Educational Support Services 

William Roberts 
Assistant Superintendent, Human Resources  

Stephanie Houston, Ed.D 
Assistant Superintendent, Innovation and Engagement 

Myrlene Pierre 
Assistant Superintendent, Student Services  

David Thurston 
Assistant Superintendent, Technology Services 

SPECIAL EDUCATION LOCAL PLAN AREAS 
(SELPA) 

Pamela Bender 
Chief Executive Officer, Desert Mountain SELPA 

Patty Metheny, Ed.D. 
Chief Administrative Officer, East Valley SELPA 

Ricky Alyassi 
Administrator, West End SELPA 
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

2025 – 2026 BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS 

• Revenue
o The estimated statutory Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) COLA for K-12 education

programs in 2025-26 is 2.0%.
o The estimated statutory COLA for categorical programs in 2025-26 is 2.0%, including Special

Education, Child Nutrition, Mandate Block Grant, and Youth in Foster Care.

o Projected Lottery revenue funding:
 Unrestricted: $191 per ADA
 Restricted (Prop. 20): $82 per ADA

o Differentiated Assistance (SOS) funding estimate: $6.8 million

• Expenditures
o Salary COLA: 2.0%

o Step & Column fully funded

o Retirement:
 STRS: 19.10%
 PERS: 27.40%

o Health & Welfare Increases for all employee groups, including management and confidential:
 Medical 6.0% 
 Dental 0.0% 
 Vision 0.0% 
 Life 0.0% 

o Information Technology User Fees:
 Full User: $2,976

o Juvenile Court School and Community School (Alternative Education) funded at LCFF target

o Indirect cost rate 7.62%

9



2024-2025 2025-26 2025-26
Estimated Board Proposed For

Actuals Workshop Changes Adoption

REVENUE

LCFF Sources 8010 - 8099 82,532,296$            84,122,308$            -$  84,122,308$            
Federal Revenue 8100 - 8299 20,876,148              17,912,193              - 17,912,193
Other State Revenue 8300 - 8599 177,550,837            181,097,051            - 181,097,051
Other Local Revenue 8600 - 8799 217,867,651            199,886,199            5,792,938 205,679,137 

TOTAL REVENUE 498,826,932            483,017,751            5,792,938 488,810,689            

EXPENDITURES

Certificated Salaries
Teachers' Salaries 1100 - 1199 36,930,073              38,604,771              - 38,604,771
Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 - 1299 10,825,787              11,441,500              - 11,441,500
Certificated Supervisors' & Administrators' Salaries 1300 - 1399 18,168,313              19,950,196              - 19,950,196
Other Certificated Salaries 1900 - 1999 8,209,373 9,409,777 - 9,409,777

Total Certificated Salaries 74,133,546              79,406,244              - 79,406,244 

Classified Salaries
Instructional Aides' Salaries 2100 - 2199 23,207,401              25,351,390              - 25,351,390
Classified Support Salaries 2200 - 2299 31,503,474              35,484,463              - 35,484,463
Classified Supervisors' & Administrators' Salaries 2300 - 2399 16,951,681              17,694,329              - 17,694,329
Clerical & Office Salaries 2400 - 2499 39,711,356              43,432,710              - 43,432,710
Other Classified Salaries 2900 - 2999 3,201,956 3,622,511 - 3,622,511

Total Classified Salaries 114,575,868            125,585,403            - 125,585,403 

Total Salaries 188,709,414            204,991,647            - 204,991,647 

Employee Benefits
State Teachers' Retirement System 3100 - 3199 19,276,345              14,457,742              5,792,938 20,250,680              
Public Employees' Retirement System 3200 - 3299 31,027,949              34,559,550              - 34,559,550
Social Security / Medicare / Alternative Retirement 3300 - 3399 2,813,680 3,028,027 - 3,028,027
Health & Welfare Benefits 3400 - 3499 36,319,859              41,435,344              - 41,435,344
State Unemployment Insurance 3500 - 3599 94,520 102,652 - 102,652
Worker's Compensation Insurance 3600 - 3699 4,202,826 4,409,468 - 4,409,468
Retiree Benefits 3700 - 3799 583,334 500,000 - 500,000
PERS Reduction 3800 - 3899 - - - - 
Other Benefits 3900 - 3999 1,688,260 1,581,321 - 1,581,321

Total Employee Benefits 96,006,773              100,074,104            5,792,938 105,867,042            

Total Salaries & Benefits 284,716,187            305,065,751            5,792,938 310,858,689            

Books & Supplies
Textbooks 4100 - 4199 1,132,803 2,500 - 2,500
Books Other Than Textbooks 4200 - 4299 551,916 341,471 - 341,471
Materials & Supplies 4300 - 4399 5,828,519 4,627,697 - 4,627,697
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 - 4499 3,739,489 5,336,474 - 5,336,474

Total Books & Supplies 11,252,727              10,308,142              - 10,308,142 

Services & Other Operating Expenditures
Subagreements for Services 5100 - 5199 65,371,611              70,959,039              - 70,959,039
Travel & Conferences 5200 - 5299 4,613,987 4,425,628 - 4,425,628
Dues & Memberships 5300 - 5399 330,749 261,529 - 261,529
Insurance 5400 - 5499 1,151,036 1,609,400 - 1,609,400
Utilities & Housekeeping Services 5500 - 5599 1,442,107 1,360,182 - 1,360,182
Rentals, Leases & Repairs 5600 - 5699 5,365,161 5,496,269 - 5,496,269
Interprogram / Interfund Services 5700 - 5799 (145,707) (489,357) - (489,357) 
Professional Services & Operating Expenditures 5800 - 5899 61,720,981              53,647,280              - 53,647,280
Telephone / Internet / Postage 5900 - 5999 1,065,857 1,328,771 - 1,328,771

Total Services & Other Operating Expenditures 140,915,782            138,598,741            - 138,598,741 

Capital Outlay
Sites & Improvement of Sites 6100 - 6199 3,578,938 2,100,000 - 2,100,000
Buildings & Improvement of Buildings 6200 - 6299 2,188,527 5,021,480 - 5,021,480
Equipment 6400 - 6499 2,732,595 491,794 - 491,794
Equipment Replacement 6500 - 6599 - - - - 

Total Capital Outlay 8,500,060 7,613,274 - 7,613,274 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
Two Year Budget Comparison

Fiscal Years 2024-25 vs. 2025-26
Total General Fund
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2024-2025 2025-26 2025-26
Estimated Board Proposed For

Actuals Workshop Changes Adoption

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
Two Year Budget Comparison

Fiscal Years 2024-25 vs. 2025-26
Total General Fund

Other Outgo
Tuition 7100 - 7199 - - - - 
Interagency Transfers Out 7200 - 7299 41,139,511              22,605,601              - 22,605,601
Direct Support & Indirect Costs 7300 - 7399 (709,615) (1,031,440) - (1,031,440) 
Other Outgo 7400 - 7499 - - - -

Total Other Outgo 40,429,896              21,574,161              - 21,574,161 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 485,814,652            483,160,069            5,792,938 488,953,007            

Excess / (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 13,012,280              (142,318) - (142,318) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES

Interfund Transfers
Transfers In 8910 - 8929 47,067 47,067 - 47,067
Transfers Out 7610 - 7629 50,960 - - - 

Other Sources / Uses
Sources 8930 - 8979 - - - - 
Uses 7630 - 7699 - - - - 

Contributions to Restricted Programs 8980 - 8999 - - - - 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES (3,893) 47,067 - 47,067

INCREASE / (DECREASE) TO THE FUND BALANCE 13,008,387              (95,251) (95,251) 

FUND BALANCE

Beginning Balance as of July 1 183,837,828            196,882,518            196,846,215            
Restatements - - - 

Projected Ending Balance as of June 30 196,846,215$          196,787,267$          196,750,964$          
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2024-2025 2025-26 2025-26
Estimated Board Proposed For

Actuals Workshop Changes Adoption

REVENUE

LCFF Sources 8010 - 8099 64,895,711$            66,485,723$            - 66,485,723$            
Federal Revenue 8100 - 8299 - - - - 
Other State Revenue 8300 - 8599 1,751,820 1,764,153 - 1,764,153
Other Local Revenue 8600 - 8799 28,805,513              34,214,803              - 34,214,803 

TOTAL REVENUE 95,453,044              102,464,679            - 102,464,679 

EXPENDITURES

Certificated Salaries
Teachers' Salaries 1100 - 1199 5,012,653 4,500,271 - 4,500,271
Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 - 1299 831,487 693,057 - 693,057
Certificated Supervisors' & Administrators' Salaries 1300 - 1399 9,891,658 10,896,294              - 10,896,294
Other Certificated Salaries 1900 - 1999 2,996,517 3,407,802 - 3,407,802

Total Certificated Salaries 18,732,315              19,497,424              - 19,497,424 

Classified Salaries
Instructional Aides' Salaries 2100 - 2199 478,205 592,203 - 592,203
Classified Support Salaries 2200 - 2299 1,496,231 1,568,318 - 1,568,318
Classified Supervisors' & Administrators' Salaries 2300 - 2399 7,599,011 8,222,305 - 8,222,305
Clerical & Office Salaries 2400 - 2499 18,836,751              21,323,709              - 21,323,709
Other Classified Salaries 2900 - 2999 1,957 - - - 

Total Classified Salaries 28,412,155              31,706,535              - 31,706,535 

Total Salaries 47,144,470              51,203,959              - 51,203,959 

Employee Benefits
State Teachers' Retirement System 3100 - 3199 3,391,974 3,555,761 - 3,555,761
Public Employees' Retirement System 3200 - 3299 7,734,585 8,802,875 - 8,802,875
Social Security / Medicare / Alternative Retirement 3300 - 3399 697,275 743,628 - 743,628
Health & Welfare Benefits 3400 - 3499 7,350,895 8,158,400 - 8,158,400
State Unemployment Insurance 3500 - 3599 23,381 25,689 - 25,689
Worker's Compensation Insurance 3600 - 3699 1,050,392 1,145,082 - 1,145,082
Retiree Benefits 3700 - 3799 583,334 500,000 - 500,000
PERS Reduction 3800 - 3899 - - - - 
Other Benefits 3900 - 3999 284,833 251,973 - 251,973

Total Employee Benefits 21,116,669              23,183,408              - 23,183,408 

Total Salaries & Benefits 68,261,139              74,387,367              - 74,387,367 

Books & Supplies
Textbooks 4100 - 4199 49,738 - - - 
Books Other Than Textbooks 4200 - 4299 97,834 118,766 - 118,766
Materials & Supplies 4300 - 4399 1,868,398 1,394,391 - 1,394,391
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 - 4499 806,346 608,542 - 608,542

Total Books & Supplies 2,822,316 2,121,699 - 2,121,699 

Services & Other Operating Expenditures
Subagreements for Services 5100 - 5199 - 5,654,204 - 5,654,204
Travel & Conferences 5200 - 5299 1,440,427 1,524,745 - 1,524,745
Dues & Memberships 5300 - 5399 257,603 201,132 - 201,132
Insurance 5400 - 5499 974,170 1,402,750 - 1,402,750
Utilities & Housekeeping Services 5500 - 5599 752,452 655,362 - 655,362
Rentals, Leases & Repairs 5600 - 5699 1,809,710 1,676,404 (203,369) 1,473,035
Interprogram / Interfund Services 5700 - 5799 (1,898,117) (3,264,422) - (3,264,422) 
Professional Services & Operating Expenditures 5800 - 5899 23,428,873              18,374,585              - 18,374,585
Telephone / Internet / Postage 5900 - 5999 403,282 699,143 - 699,143

Total Services & Other Operating Expenditures 27,168,400              26,923,903              (203,369) 26,720,534              

Capital Outlay
Sites & Improvement of Sites 6100 - 6199 40,000 - - - 
Buildings & Improvement of Buildings 6200 - 6299 20,000 - - - 
Equipment 6400 - 6499 1,821,403 5,044 - 5,044
Equipment Replacement 6500 - 6599 - - - - 

Total Capital Outlay 1,881,403 5,044 - 5,044 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
Two Year Budget Comparison

Fiscal Years 2024-25 vs. 2025-26
Unrestricted Amounts Within the General Fund
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2024-2025 2025-26 2025-26
Estimated Board Proposed For

Actuals Workshop Changes Adoption

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
Two Year Budget Comparison

Fiscal Years 2024-25 vs. 2025-26
Unrestricted Amounts Within the General Fund

Other Outgo
Tuition 7100 - 7199 -                           -                           -                           -                           
Interagency Transfers Out 7200 - 7299 11,500,509              15,895,139              -                           15,895,139              
Direct Support & Indirect Costs 7300 - 7399 (19,007,067)             (21,267,925)             -                           (21,267,925)             
Other Outgo 7400 - 7499 -                           -                           -                           -                           

Total Other Outgo (7,506,558)               (5,372,786)               -                           (5,372,786)               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 92,626,700              98,065,227              (203,369)                  97,861,858              

Excess / (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 2,826,344                4,399,452                203,369                   4,602,821                

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES

Interfund Transfers
Transfers In 8910 - 8929 47,067                     47,067                     -                           47,067                     
Transfers Out 7610 - 7629 28,960                     -                           -                           -                           

Other Sources / Uses
Sources 8930 - 8979 -                           -                           -                           -                           
Uses 7630 - 7699 -                           -                           -                           -                           

Contributions to Restricted Programs 8980 - 8999 (3,078,918)               (4,298,988)               (203,369)                  (4,502,357)               

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES (3,060,811)               (4,251,921)               (203,369)                  (4,455,290)               

INCREASE / (DECREASE) TO THE FUND BALANCE (234,467)                  147,531                   147,531                   

FUND BALANCE

Beginning Balance as of July 1 51,106,213              50,907,294              50,871,746              
Restatements -                           -                           -                           

Projected Ending Balance as of June 30 50,871,746$            51,054,825$            51,019,277$            

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9,716,294$              10,000,000              9,779,061$              
Nonspendable Stores / Revolving Cash 2,104,425                2,104,425                2,104,425                
Other Assignments 39,051,027              38,950,400              39,135,791              
Unassigned Amount -                               -                           -                               

Projected Ending Balance as of June 30 50,871,746$            51,054,825$            51,019,277$            
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2024-2025 2025-26 2025-26
Estimated Board Proposed For

Actuals Workshop Changes Adoption

REVENUE

LCFF Sources 8010 - 8099 17,636,585$            17,636,585$            -$                             17,636,585$            
Federal Revenue 8100 - 8299 20,876,148              17,912,193              -                               17,912,193              
Other State Revenue 8300 - 8599 175,799,017            179,332,898            -                               179,332,898            
Other Local Revenue 8600 - 8799 189,062,138            165,671,396            5,792,938                171,464,334            

TOTAL REVENUE 403,373,888            380,553,072            5,792,938                386,346,010            

EXPENDITURES

Certificated Salaries
Teachers' Salaries 1100 - 1199 31,917,420              34,104,500              -                           34,104,500              
Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 - 1299 9,994,300                10,748,443              -                           10,748,443              
Certificated Supervisors' & Administrators' Salaries 1300 - 1399 8,276,655                9,053,902                -                           9,053,902                
Other Certificated Salaries 1900 - 1999 5,212,856                6,001,975                -                           6,001,975                

Total Certificated Salaries 55,401,231              59,908,820              -                           59,908,820              

Classified Salaries
Instructional Aides' Salaries 2100 - 2199 22,729,196              24,759,187              -                           24,759,187              
Classified Support Salaries 2200 - 2299 30,007,243              33,916,145              -                           33,916,145              
Classified Supervisors' & Administrators' Salaries 2300 - 2399 9,352,670                9,472,024                -                           9,472,024                
Clerical & Office Salaries 2400 - 2499 20,874,605              22,109,001              -                           22,109,001              
Other Classified Salaries 2900 - 2999 3,199,999                3,622,511                -                           3,622,511                

Total Classified Salaries 86,163,713              93,878,868              -                           93,878,868              

Total Salaries 141,564,944            153,787,688            -                           153,787,688            

Employee Benefits
State Teachers' Retirement System 3100 - 3199 15,884,371              10,901,981              5,792,938                16,694,919              
Public Employees' Retirement System 3200 - 3299 23,293,364              25,756,675              -                           25,756,675              
Social Security / Medicare / Alternative Retirement 3300 - 3399 2,116,405                2,284,399                -                           2,284,399                
Health & Welfare Benefits 3400 - 3499 28,968,964              33,276,944              -                           33,276,944              
State Unemployment Insurance 3500 - 3599 71,139                     76,963                     -                           76,963                     
Worker's Compensation Insurance 3600 - 3699 3,152,434                3,264,386                -                           3,264,386                
PERS Reduction 3800 - 3899 -                           -                           -                           -                           
Other Benefits 3900 - 3999 1,403,427                1,329,348                -                           1,329,348                

Total Employee Benefits 74,890,104              76,890,696              5,792,938                82,683,634              

Total Salaries & Benefits 216,455,048            230,678,384            5,792,938                236,471,322            

Books & Supplies
Textbooks 4100 - 4199 1,083,065                2,500                       -                           2,500                       
Books Other Than Textbooks 4200 - 4299 454,082                   222,705                   -                           222,705                   
Materials & Supplies 4300 - 4399 3,960,121                3,233,306                -                           3,233,306                
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 - 4499 2,933,143                4,727,932                -                           4,727,932                

Total Books & Supplies 8,430,411                8,186,443                -                           8,186,443                

Services & Other Operating Expenditures
Subagreements for Services 5100 - 5199 65,371,611              65,304,835              -                           65,304,835              
Travel & Conferences 5200 - 5299 3,173,560                2,900,883                -                           2,900,883                
Dues & Memberships 5300 - 5399 73,146                     60,397                     -                           60,397                     
Insurance 5400 - 5499 176,866                   206,650                   -                           206,650                   
Utilities & Housekeeping Services 5500 - 5599 689,655                   704,820                   -                           704,820                   
Rentals, Leases & Repairs 5600 - 5699 3,555,451                3,819,865                203,369                   4,023,234                
Interprogram / Interfund Services 5700 - 5799 1,752,410                2,775,065                -                           2,775,065                
Professional Services & Operating Expenditures 5800 - 5899 38,292,108              35,272,695              -                           35,272,695              
Telephone / Internet / Postage 5900 - 5999 662,575                   629,628                   -                           629,628                   

Total Services & Other Operating Expenditures 113,747,382            111,674,838            203,369                   111,878,207            

Capital Outlay
Sites & Improvement of Sites 6100 - 6199 3,538,938                2,100,000                -                           2,100,000                
Buildings & Improvement of Buildings 6200 - 6299 2,168,527                5,021,480                -                           5,021,480                
Equipment 6400 - 6499 911,192                   486,750                   -                           486,750                   
Equipment Replacement 6500 - 6599 -                           -                           -                           -                           

Total Capital Outlay 6,618,657                7,608,230                -                           7,608,230                

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
Two Year Budget Comparison

Fiscal Years 2024-25 vs. 2025-26
Restricted Amounts Within the General Fund
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2024-2025 2025-26 2025-26
Estimated Board Proposed For

Actuals Workshop Changes Adoption

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
Two Year Budget Comparison

Fiscal Years 2024-25 vs. 2025-26
Restricted Amounts Within the General Fund

Other Outgo
Tuition 7100 - 7199 -                           -                           -                           -                           
Interagency Transfers Out 7200 - 7299 29,639,002              6,710,462                -                           6,710,462                
Direct Support & Indirect Costs 7300 - 7399 18,297,452              20,236,485              -                           20,236,485              
Other Outgo 7400 - 7499 -                           -                           -                           -                           

Total Other Outgo 47,936,454              26,946,947              -                           26,946,947              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 393,187,952            385,094,842            5,996,307                391,091,149            

Excess / (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 10,185,936              (4,541,770)               (203,369)                  (4,745,139)               

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES

Interfund Transfers
Transfers In 8910 - 8929 -                           -                           -                           -                           
Transfers Out 7610 - 7629 22,000                     -                           -                           -                           

Other Sources / Uses
Sources 8930 - 8979 -                           -                           -                           -                           
Uses 7630 - 7699 -                           -                           -                           -                           

Contributions to Restricted Programs 8980 - 8999 3,078,918                4,298,988                203,369                   4,502,357                

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES 3,056,918                4,298,988                203,369                   4,502,357                

INCREASE / (DECREASE) TO THE FUND BALANCE 13,242,854              (242,782)                  -                           (242,782)                  

FUND BALANCE

Beginning Balance as of July 1 132,731,615            145,975,224            145,974,469            
Restatements -                           -                           -                           

Projected Ending Balance as of June 30 145,974,469$          145,732,442$          145,731,687$          
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2025-26 BUDGET PRIORITIES

2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Department Revenue Expenditures Revenue Expenditures FTE

Business Services  13,049,778  12,434,253  14,118,536  13,994,318 51.96

Business Advisory Services  3,988,083  3,985,173  4,257,182  4,335,752 21.00

Business Support Services  19,699,952  26,675,299  14,208,484  16,150,478 56.00

District Financial Services  4,168,396  4,168,396  4,502,232  4,502,232 30.00

Internal Business Services  5,116,196  5,116,196  5,779,051  5,853,399 36.00

• Budget and fiscal stability internally
and externally

• Customer service prioritization in support
of districts, charter schools, Regional
Occupational Programs, Joint Powers
Authorities, and regional/state agencies

• Development of business-skilled
organizational leadership and capacity

• Continuous enhancement and
sustainment of top-notch facilities
throughout San Bernardino County

The mission of Business Services is to empower its members to maintain high quality standards and 
work with the educational community, in a collaborative manner, through performance of mandated 
functions through accurate monitoring, appropriate oversight, on-going training, and communication 
of financial information; guarantee availability of quality resources to enhance educational 
opportunities and the care and development of students; and provide adequate facilities and 
transportation for students and staff that are safe, clean, and functional.

Business Services is comprised of Business Advisory Services, Business Support Services, District 
Financial Services, and Internal Business Services departments and staff are located at administrative 
sites across the County.

AT A GLANCE

Business Services
Rich De Nava
Chief Business Officer
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other State Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other Local Revenue  440,000  6,160  665,000  -   

Contributions  3,541,923 - 3,592,182  -   

Total Revenues  3,981,923  6,160  4,257,182  -   

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  -    -    -    -   

Classified Salaries  2,453,171 - 2,672,158  -   

Employee Benefits  1,126,812 - 1,213,269  -   

Books and Supplies  30,680  3,250  53,472  -   

Services & Other Operating  371,260 - 396,853  -   

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Costs  -    -    -    -   

Total Expenditures  3,981,923  3,250  4,335,752  -   

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  -    -    -    -   

Classified  -    -    21.00  -   

Total Staffing  -    -    21.00  -   

Business Advisory Services (BAS) is responsible for fiscal oversight of school districts and Regional 
Occupational Centers and Programs in San Bernardino County to ensure fiscal solvency and 
responsible financial decision making in the areas of budget, collective bargaining agreements, 
audit reports, and non voter-approved debt issuances. BAS also collects and reports data, including 
average daily attendance (ADA) and property tax amounts necessary for the California Department 
of Education to calculate apportionments for school districts and charter schools via the Principal 
Apportionment Data Collection web-based application. 

Additionally, BAS performs oversight of county-authorized charter schools, including site visits, 
financial reporting, attending board meetings, and reviews of new and renewal petitions.

Business Advisory Services
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue - 1,533  -    -   

Other State Revenue  653,241 - 653,242  -   

Other Local Revenue  3,865,621  3,525,106  3,981,266  3,612,247 

Contributions  9,068,658  2,585,793  5,961,729  -   

Total Revenues  13,587,520  6,112,432  10,596,237  3,612,247 

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  -    -    -    -   

Classified Salaries  3,865,013  921,872  4,059,205  1,019,807 

Employee Benefits  2,066,386  446,281  1,603,523  82,607 

Books and Supplies  136,959  251,053  101,592  1,851 

Services & Other Operating  7,265,205  4,916,550  5,878,803  3,329,638 

Capital Outlay  204,108  4,941,343  -    -   

Other Outgo - 1,422,667  -    -   

Indirect Costs  49,849  188,013  52,078  21,374 

Total Expenditures  13,587,520  13,087,779  11,695,201  4,455,277 

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  -    -    -    -   

Classified  -    -    46.40  9.60 

Total Staffing  -    -    46.40  9.60 

Business Support Services
Business Support Services provides essential support to San Bernardino County Superintendent of 
Schools departments:

• Facilities Planning and Construction manages facility acquisition, construction, improvements,
lease negotiations, and advises on funding, legislation, and construction.

• Maintenance, Operations and Transportation (MOT) handles building upkeep, conference room
assignments, fleet vehicles, maintenance work orders, and special education transportation
coordination.

• Procurement and Warehouse Services ensures cost-effective purchasing of supplies, equipment,
and services in compliance with the Education Code and Public Contract Code. The team also
manages mail handling and delivery, records retention, recycling, and furniture services for SBCSS
and school districts.
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other State Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other Local Revenue  120,002 - 120,000  -   

Contributions  4,048,394 - 4,382,232  -   

Total Revenues  4,168,396 - 4,502,232  -   

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  -    -    -    -   

Classified Salaries  2,624,811 - 2,810,751  -   

Employee Benefits  1,366,873 - 1,450,986  -   

Books and Supplies  34,838 - 97,476  -   

Services & Other Operating  141,874 - 143,019  -   

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Costs  -    -    -    -   

Total Expenditures  4,168,396 - 4,502,232  -   

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  -    -    -    -   

Classified  -    -    30.00  -   

Total Staffing  -    -    30.00  -   

District Financial Services (DFS) is an external services department responsible for processing 
financial transactions of school districts, community colleges, Regional Occupational Programs, Joint 
Powers Authorities, and charter schools. 

DFS audits and processes vendor payments, payroll, garnishments, taxes, CalPERS/CalSTRS 
retirement reporting, and other financial transactions. Approximately one million commercial and 
payroll payments are generated annually. 

DFS maintains the County Auditor-Controller-Treasurer-Tax Collector databases for school districts. 
They perform statutory examinations on behalf of both the county superintendent and the county 
auditor-controller-treasurer-tax collector. The Director of District Financial Services is jointly 
responsible to both elected officials.

District Financial Services
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other State Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other Local Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Contributions  5,116,196  -    5,779,051  -   

Total Revenues  5,116,196  -    5,779,051  -   

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  -    -    -    -   

Classified Salaries  3,246,560  -    3,680,922  -   

Employee Benefits  1,623,782  -    1,820,037  -   

Books and Supplies  65,750  -    123,544  -   

Services & Other Operating  180,104  -    228,896  -   

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Costs  -    -    -    -   

Total Expenditures  5,116,196  -    5,853,399  -   

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  -    -   

Classified  36.00  -   

Total Staffing  -    -    36.00  -   

Internal Business Services functions as the business office for the San Bernardino County 
Superintendent of Schools. Areas of responsibility include accounts payable, accounts receivable, 
payroll, and fiscal management reporting for all programs within the organization, which are 
managed in compliance with relevant regulations and best practices.

The department works in collaboration with budget managers to develop and manage budgets 
for all funds of SBCSS. Budget interim reports are presented to the County Board of Education at 
regularly scheduled meetings, providing analysis of expenditures and revenues of each program and 
grant, ensuring accountability and transparency in the use of funds.

Internal Business Services
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2025-26 BUDGET PRIORITIES

2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Department Revenue Expenditures Revenue Expenditures FTE

Education Support Services  2,348,877  2,422,178  1,627,701  1,733,354 6.15

College and Career Success  3,597,807  3,597,807  4,018,443  4,018,443 15.00

Curriculum/Instruction and 
Academic Enrichment

 5,323,247  5,919,398  4,779,672  6,071,256 17.40

Early Education and 
Development

 3,757,691  4,091,511  4,134,010  5,380,232 6.05

Local Control Accountability 
Advisory and Support 
Services

 8,815,083  10,187,838  9,157,930  9,187,930 17.55

Leadership and Outreach  3,332,625  3,608,587  3,237,064  3,535,094 13.70

•	 Strategic planning for Local Educational 
Agencies (LEAs), school sites and charter 
schools

•	 Instructional practices and coaching 
supports

•	 Supporting low-performing LEAs, school 
sites and charter schools

•	 Collaboration and connection with 
community partners

Education Support Services (ESS) offers transformative professional development and technical 
assistance to districts, fostering rigorous and engaging education that paves the way for college and 
career success for our diverse student population. 

Aligned with the Cradle to Career Roadmap, California Standards, and the development of 
21st century skills, ESS is committed to promoting equity, access to high-quality education, 
and transformative leadership. In response to the needs identified in districts’ Local Control 
Accountability Plans (LCAP) and other key district resources, ESS provides services targeting high-
priority areas outlined in the LCAP. ESS emphasizes data-driven strategies to improve student 
outcomes, drawing on the strength of countywide, district, and community partnerships to guide 
and inform its efforts.

Education Support Services
Tracy Chambers
Assistant Superintendent

AT A GLANCE

Education Support Services
Tracy Chambers
Assistant Superintendent
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other State Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other Local Revenue  554,917  82,266  681,285  -   

Contributions  2,960,624  -    3,337,158 

Total Revenues  3,515,541  82,266  4,018,443  -   

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  1,791,225  2,024,704  -   

Classified Salaries  278,926  289,700  -   

Employee Benefits  753,072  828,349  -   

Books and Supplies  24,715  100  42,077  -   

Services & Other Operating  636,429  76,384  785,375  -   

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Costs  31,174  5,782  48,238  -   

Total Expenditures  3,515,541  82,266  4,018,443  -   

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  12.00 

Classified  3.00 

Total Staffing  -    -    15.00  -   

College and Career Success Programs
College and Career Success Programs supports districts, schools, and community partners in 
preparing all students for success in their post-secondary journey, including the implementation of 
the AVID College Readiness System. The department collaborates within the San Bernardino County 
Superintendent of Schools (SBCSS) and with community partners to ensure that resources and 
services are aligned with the needs of the San Bernardino County community.

The department also facilitates regional networks, offers professional learning workshops, and 
provides opportunities for collaboration among educators around relevent post-secondary topics . 
In addition, CCSP coordinates student and educator events and recognition activities that support 
college and career awareness and celebrate key milestones in students’ educational pathways.
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other State Revenue  -    1,875,000  -    647,970 

Other Local Revenue  471,600  (21,625)  362,877  214,804 

Contributions  2,998,272  -    3,554,021  -   

Total Revenues  3,469,872  1,853,375  3,916,898  862,774 

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  1,783,505  45,536  2,168,724  65,687 

Classified Salaries  347,289  143,458  405,111  92,218 

Employee Benefits  775,576  62,634  934,259  75,131 

Books and Supplies  159,354  33,033  154,675  47,765 

Services & Other Operating  612,108  1,826,042  701,229  1,314,806 

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Costs  55,618  75,245  53,207  58,444 

Total Expenditures  3,733,450  2,185,948  4,417,205  1,654,051 

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  11.44  0.16 

Classified  4.65  1.15 

Total Staffing  -    -    16.09  1.31 

The Curriculum, Instruction, and Academic Enrichment (CIAE) department provides professional 
learning to districts and school sites in content areas including arts, English language arts, ethnic 
studies, history, social studies, mathematics, multilingual education, and science. The department 
also provides professional learning in content agnostic areas such as Professional Learning 
Communities and Visible Learning.

The department team hosts nine events throughout the year honoring students for their 
achievements in the arts, multilingual education, and poetry. There are two statewide grants led by 
the department: English Learner Roadmap Power in Collaboration Across California (EPiCC), focused 
on integrated language development and building capacity to implement the EL Roadmap, and 
the Bilingual Teacher Professional Development Program (BTPDP) which focuses on increasing the 
number of bilingual credentialed teachers across the state.

Curriculum/Instruction and Academic Enrichment
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue - 1,038,642  -    -   

Other State Revenue - 2,053,161 - 3,416,679

Other Local Revenue  28,850 - 28,850  -   

Contributions  637,038 - 688,481  -   

Total Revenues  665,888  3,091,803  717,331  3,416,679 

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  344,526  326,377  374,090  330,834 

Classified Salaries  85,095  274,217  94,374  115,264 

Employee Benefits  151,417  240,446  164,017  168,203 

Books and Supplies  9,021  157,800  19,546  416,500 

Services & Other Operating  90,979  2,181,968  112,504  3,288,104 

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo - 22,000  -    -   

Indirect Costs  3,326  204,339  5,795  291,001 

Total Expenditures  684,364  3,407,147  770,326  4,609,906 

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  1.90  1.95 

Classified  1.00  1.20 

Total Staffing  -    -    2.90  3.15 

The Early Education and Development (EED) department provides comprehensive services 
to education agencies, supporting school readiness and early literacy through high-quality 
environments, developmentally appropriate practices, and joyful learning experiences. EED 
prioritizes equity and access for all children, families, and providers through professional learning, 
customized coaching, and community projects. 

Specializing in Universal Prekindergarten (UPK), EED supports a mixed delivery system, including 
CA State Preschool Programs, Head Start, transitional kindergarten, and expanded learning 
opportunities for children ages 0-8. Grant funds are strategically blended to offer no-cost support to 
agencies, providers and families when allowable. EED also emphasizes early language and literacy 
development by promoting evidence-based strategies that build strong foundations in speaking, 
listening, reading, and writing from birth through third grade.

Early Education and Development
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue - 695,598 - 566,788

Other State Revenue - 538,258 - 538,258

Other Local Revenue  162,168 - 125,000  -   

Contributions  1,936,601 - 2,007,018  -   

Total Revenues  2,098,769  1,233,856  2,132,018  1,105,046 

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  459,828  243,552  490,122  133,681 

Classified Salaries  728,451  402,601  733,427  396,712 

Employee Benefits  512,008  259,303  547,155  240,560 

Books and Supplies  100,144  35,967  33,501  36,298 

Services & Other Operating  549,490  205,176  595,891  219,552 

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Costs  24,810  87,257  29,952  78,243 

Total Expenditures  2,374,731  1,233,856  2,430,048  1,105,046 

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  2.38  0.62 

Classified  7.50  3.20 

Total Staffing  -    -    9.88  3.82 

The Leadership and Outreach department supports districts through professional development, 
coaching, student programs, overseeing Expanded Learning, Family and Community Engagement 
(FACE), Leadership Development, the National Institute for School Leadership, and countywide 
student events. 

Student events including History Day, Science & Engineering Fair, Academic Decathlon, and Spelling 
Bee, foster academic excellence and engagement. FACE strengthens family-school partnerships 
through resources and training, while Expanded Learning provides enrichment beyond the 
classroom. Leadership Development supports Comprehensive Support and Improvement, Principal 
Networks, and coaching to enhance leadership and student outcomes. These efforts ensure student 
success across the county.

Leadership and Outreach
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    7,300,000  -   

Federal Revenue - 591,547 - 320,946

Other State Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other Local Revenue  48,000  -    -    -   

Contributions  8,175,536 - 1,536,984

Total Revenues  8,223,536  591,547  8,836,984  320,946 

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  1,914,149  249,764  2,244,458  191,211 

Classified Salaries  434,777  35,297  455,830  18,672 

Employee Benefits  881,873  102,843  994,607  75,588 

Books and Supplies  58,544  11,121  76,226  500 

Services & Other Operating  5,728,649  146,791  4,576,865  12,251 

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo  -    -    -   

Indirect Costs  578,299  45,731  518,998  22,724 

Total Expenditures  9,596,291  591,547  8,866,984  320,946 

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  11.40  1.00 

Classified  5.00  0.15 

Total Staffing  -    -    16.40  1.15 

The Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) Support and Advisory Services department assists 
school districts and charter schools to understand and meet state and federal requirements. The 
department provides tailored support to districts and charter schools in meeting accountability 
requirements, effectively utilizing state and federal funding, implementing Differentiated Assistance, 
and applying continuous improvement principles. This includes customized assistance for districts 
eligible for Direct Technical Assistance (DTA) and additional, specialized support for small school 
districts.

Key responsibilities include ensuring that district LCAPs meet all statutory requirements and that 
charter schools eligible for Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) fulfill plan requirements 
through their LCAP. The department also supports all LEAs in improving student outcomes through 
the Differentiated Assistance process. 

Local Control Accountability Plan Support and Advisory Services
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2025-26 BUDGET PRIORITIES

2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Department Revenue Expenditures Revenue Expenditures FTE

Human Resources  8,634,580  8,508,362  15,777,478  13,863,049 41.00

Risk Management  1,163,972  1,195,477  1,244,154  1,244,154 5.00

• Manage and seek new funding
opportunities to attract exceptional talent
and develop the internal workforce

• Collaborate with various branches to
develop paperless workflows

• Continue to develop an online
onboarding process

Human Resources plays a vital role in managing the relationship between San 
Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools and its employees. Key functions, duties, 
and responsibilities of Human Resources include: recruitment, hiring, and personnel 
management; maintaining positive employee relations through collective bargaining 
and collaboration with employee associations and unions; managing employee benefit 
programs; supporting employee recognition and staff development initiatives; maintaining 
employee records and ensuring compliance with relevant laws and regulations; and 
ensuring fair and equitable compensation for employees.

AT A GLANCE

Human Resources
William F. Roberts, IV
Assistant Superintendent
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other State Revenue  98,293  1,564,477  96,405  1,560,000 

Other Local Revenue  -    -    -    240,000 

Contributions  6,971,810 - 11,141,073  2,740,000 

Total Revenues  7,070,103  1,564,477  11,237,478  4,540,000 

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  711,688  7,477  711,424  18,900 

Classified Salaries  3,390,113  95,105  3,493,931  197,712 

Employee Benefits  1,877,280  19,182  2,631,380  410,757 

Books and Supplies  156,938 - 164,553  78,500 

Services & Other Operating  890,943  1,281,833  3,110,892  2,531,493 

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    132,000 

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Costs  25,715  52,088  26,335  355,172 

Total Expenditures  7,052,677  1,455,685  10,138,515  3,724,534 

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  -    -    3.00  -   

Classified  -    -    38.00  -   

Total Staffing  -    -    41.00  -   

Human Resources consists of a team seeking to build a supportive work environment that attracts, 
develops and retains a diverse workforce. The San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools 
employs over 2,000 employees who provide students with a safe and nurturing educational 
environment to achieve their highest potential.

The Human Resources team includes certificated and classified personnel services, employee 
benefits, county wide credential services, countywide district unemployment insurance management, 
maintains employee records, and engages in labor relations and collective bargaining with our labor 
partners. 

Human Resources
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other State Revenue  -    -    -   

Other Local Revenue  72,491 - 100,000

Contributions  1,091,481 - 1,144,154

Total Revenues  1,163,972 - 1,244,154  -   

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  -    -    -    -   

Classified Salaries  658,048 - 682,108  -   

Employee Benefits  296,610 - 286,474  -   

Books and Supplies  77,633 - 84,350  -   

Services & Other Operating  157,190 - 191,222

Capital Outlay  5,996  -    -    -   

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Costs  -    -    -    -   

Total Expenditures  1,195,477 - 1,244,154  -   

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  -    -   

Classified  5.00  -   

Total Staffing  -    -    5.00  -   

Risk Management plays a critical role in identifying, assessing and mitigating potential risks that 
could impact SBCSS. The team ensures a safe learning and working environment for students and 
staff through disaster preparedness, safety training, loss protection and risk assessments.

Risk Management is responsible for coordinating property, liability, cybersecurity, and workers’ 
compensation insurance programs for the organization, including claims management. The team is 
responsible for emergency operations and crisis management functions in coordination with district, 
county and regional partners.

Risk Management
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2025-26 BUDGET PRIORITIES

2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Department Revenue Expenditures Revenue Expenditures FTE

Innovation and Engagement  945,366  960,804  960,545  960,545 3.97

Children Deserve Success  4,211,786  4,185,694  3,486,615  3,501,580 11.00

Healthy SBCSS  32,846,037  27,922,211  6,170,202  6,177,917 17.95

Learning Systems and 
Supports

 7,880,751  6,848,404  4,267,556  4,367,556 17.05

Mountain Desert Career 
Pathways

 2,732,505  2,695,986  2,741,397  2,732,786 2.39

Workforce SBCSS  11,116,392  10,490,640  9,965,137  9,688,658 35.49

• A unified approach to success by integrating
departments

• A self-sustaining centralized system of support
for seamless, accessible, and effective services

• Programs that are strategically aligned with the
demands of local business and industry

• An educated and skilled workforce to meet the
community’s economic development needs

• Enhanced development, alignment, and
implementation of comprehensive systems that
support the whole child, school and community

Innovation and Engagement
Dr. Stephanie Houston
Assistant Superintendent

The work of Innovation and Engagement (IE) focuses on building collaborative efforts with educators, 
agencies, government, community-based and faith-based organizations, law enforcement, health, 
business and labor, elected officials, and other organizations to provide personal and academic 
success opportunities for all students in San Bernardino County – from Cradle to Career. People 
and the communities they are a part of are deeply impacted by larger systems of influence. True, 
meaningful engagement requires working collaboratively with and through those who share similar 
situations, concerns, or challenges.

AT A GLANCE
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue - 558,976 - 304,060

Other State Revenue - 2,496,266 - 2,546,191

Other Local Revenue  23,817  624,481  23,817  101,246 

Contributions  508,246 - 511,301  -   

Total Revenues  532,063  3,679,723  535,118  2,951,497 

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  241,004  314,396  250,560  326,993 

Classified Salaries  105,293  763,616  112,674  747,809 

Employee Benefits  128,031  481,656  125,538  489,348 

Books & Supplies  13,809  31,634  7,688  40,992 

Services & Other Operating  66,267  1,858,423  50,897  1,181,326 

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Cost  5,294  176,271  2,726  165,029 

Total Expenditures  559,698  3,625,996  550,083  2,951,497 

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  1.21  1.79 

Classified  1.20  6.80 

Total Staffing  -    -    2.41  8.59 

Children Deserve Success
The Children Deserve Success programs include several major services to support vulnerable student 
populations. The Foster Youth Services Coordinating Program (FYSCP) provides essential services to 
students, addressing the traumatic effects of displacement and ensuring health and school records 
are obtained to establish appropriate placements and coordinate services such as counseling, 
tutoring, emancipation services, and independent living training. 

The Education for Homeless Children and Youth (EHCY) program ensures that students experiencing 
homelessness receive their educational rights and protections and the same free, appropriate 
public education as other students (McKinney-Vento Act). Child Welfare and Attendance (CWA) 
provides comprehensive service that encompasses compliance with compulsory education laws, 
student admission and enrollment procedures, student discipline procedures, transfers to alternative 
programs, and school climate and safety.
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue - 1,308,296 - 855,042

Other State Revenue - 773,018 - 586,891

Other Local Revenue  1,183,757  28,957,259  1,520,232  2,427,783 

Contributions  623,707 - 780,254  -   

Total Revenues  1,807,464  31,038,573  2,300,486  3,869,716 

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  231,599  259,132  273,180  462,584 

Classified Salaries  548,509  1,086,359  701,369  1,053,053 

Employee Benefits  366,581  615,800  437,347  697,864 

Books & Supplies  35,001  61,551  7,659  38,603 

Services & Other Operating  798,515  930,391  773,292  216,630 

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo - 22,634,931 - 1,234,285

Indirect Cost  131,327  222,515  107,639  174,412 

Total Expenditures  2,111,532  25,810,679  2,300,486  3,877,431 

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  1.50  2.50 

Classified  6.00  7.95 

Total Staffing  -    -    7.50  10.45 

Healthy SBCSS positively impacts the health (physical, mental, and behavioral) of students and 
communities in San Bernardino County. In alignment with the Countywide Vision and the Cradle 
to Career Roadmap, the team is committed to championing a self sustainable system of seamless, 
accessible, and effective services to support student health.

Healthy SBCSS provides centralized support, bringing together cross-sector partners, and provides 
training and technical assistance to achieve health equity for students and families.

Healthy SBCSS
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other State Revenue - 6,908,643 - 3,569,737

Other Local Revenue  25,000  502,686 - 182,302

Contributions  444,422 - 515,517  -   

Total Revenues  469,422  7,411,329  515,517  3,752,039 

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  115,412  562,225  159,243  946,247 

Classified Salaries  147,845  1,010,324  153,304  980,855 

Employee Benefits  121,165  701,054  142,970  820,635 

Books & Supplies  14,633  71,548  3,750  22,234 

Services & Other Operating  68,610  3,655,874  56,250  827,407 

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Cost  1,757  377,957 - 254,661

Total Expenditures  469,422  6,378,982  515,517  3,852,039 

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  0.79  5.21 

Classified  1.80  9.25 

Total Staffing  -    -    2.59  14.46 

Learning Systems and Supports’ (LSS) core purpose is to develop capacity to implement, sustain and 
scale whole child, whole school, and whole community systems that meet the academic, behavioral, 
social-emotional and wellness needs of all learners- from cradle to career. We strive to ensure that 
every student has access to schools with the resources, opportunities, and supports that make 
academic success possible. LSS serves as the county office of education lead and/or participating 
agency for several state initiatives including: California Community Schools Partnership Program 
(CCSPP), Children & Youth Behavioral Health Incentive (CYBHI), Multi-Tiered Systems of Support 
(MTSS), and Positive Behavior Interventions and Supports (PBIS). The LSS Department is reimagining 
schools, powered by community connected classrooms.

Learning Systems and Supports
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other State Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other Local Revenue - 2,732,505 - 2,741,397

Contributions  -    -    -    -   

Total Revenues - 2,732,505 - 2,741,397

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries - 252,670 - 271,941

Classified Salaries - 99,585 - 104,401

Employee Benefits - 135,325 - 143,803

Books & Supplies - 15,652 - 9,100

Services & Other Operating - 1,532,649 - 1,555,933

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo - 604,901 - 600,000

Indirect Cost - 55,204 - 47,608

Total Expenditures - 2,695,986 - 2,732,786

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated - 1.36

Classified - 1.03

Total Staffing  -    -    -    2.39 

Mountain Desert Career Pathways (MDCP) JPA is focused on meaningful, high-quality alignment of 
Career Technical Education (CTE) content with business and industry in the High Desert. As a joint 
powers authority of nine school districts, MDCP fosters collaboration between districts and industry, 
government, and higher education to create better opportunities for students. These efforts foster 
educated, informed individuals with in-demand skills and knowledge, making them valuable assets 
to regional business and industry.

Major services include postsecondary articulation agreements, regional CTE grant efforts, and work-
based learning opportunities including student competitions, field trips to industry, industry guest 
speakers, and CTE curriculum development support.

Mountain Desert Career Pathways
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue - 341,274 - 350,726

Other State Revenue - 2,289,128 - 1,960,652

Other Local Revenue  688,674  4,301,222  745,563  3,211,400 

Contributions  3,496,094 - 3,696,796  -   

Total Revenues  4,184,768  6,931,624  4,442,359  5,522,778 

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  1,576,453  925,765  1,625,419  976,574 

Classified Salaries  1,042,162  423,031  1,175,863  582,701 

Employee Benefits  1,096,648  644,280  1,148,488  713,372 

Books & Supplies  37,280  269,286  48,070  60,154 

Services & Other Operating  328,192  2,216,902  391,826  1,176,194 

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo - 1,643,438 - 1,543,112

Indirect Cost  53,699  233,504  54,646  192,239 

Total Expenditures  4,134,434  6,356,206  4,444,312  5,244,346 

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  8.75  10.74 

Classified  12.06  3.94 

Total Staffing  -    -    20.81  14.68 

Workforce SBCSS provides comprehensive career preparation and workforce readiness programs 
linking education and the local job market and supporting county school districts to equip students 
for thriving careers. Home to the San Bernardino County Regional Occupational Program and the 
Alliance for Education, Workforce SBCSS connects career technical education (CTE) and regional 
workforce initiatives. Key services include CTE programs, career exploration activities, work-based 
learning facilitation, curriculum and pathway development, grant technical assistance, and CTE 
professional development. Workforce SBCSS also facilitates industry partnerships through registered 
pre-apprenticeships, micro-internships, STEM educational events, regional industry advisories, 
regional industry competitions and participation in regional workforce development initiatives.

Workforce SBCSS
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2025-26 BUDGET PRIORITIES

2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Department Revenue Expenditures Revenue Expenditures FTE

Student Services  30,387,839  26,016,006  42,026,079  33,654,181 76.62

Alternative Education  22,811,371  21,299,332  22,167,218  20,017,231 62.30

Regional Special Education  148,099,982  140,539,218  154,584,887  154,440,103 1119.13

Student Services provides educational services to approximately 6,000 students in three specialized 
programs: State Preschool, Special Education, and Alternative Education. The State Preschool 
Program provides early education with a strong foundation on academic building blocks and social 
development. The Special Education Program serves students in three regions: East Valley, West 
End, and Desert/Mountain. Special education works with districts and three Special Education Local 
Plan Areas to support students from birth through 22 years of age with evidence-based practices. 

The Alternative Education Program serves students whom the courts have adjudicated, are expelled 
from their school district, placed on probation by the courts, or referred by their School Attendance 
Review Board (SARB). Alternative education programs offer a safe and supportive learning 
environment for students up to 24 years of age.

Student Services
Myrlene Pierre
Assistant Superintendent

AT A GLANCE

•	 Increased student learning and academic 
achievement

•	 Engaging 21st century programs and learning 
environments

•	 Expanded collaboration and partnerships with 
community partners

•	 Comprehensive staff development and 
support of highly skilled staff

•	 Alignment of systems and supports to meet 
the needs of the whole child from cradle to 
career
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    14,551,355  -   

Federal Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other State Revenue  110,447  4,396,308  110,447  4,396,308 

Other Local Revenue  -    1,081,241  -    -   

Contributions  16,302,061  921,314  2,181,981  927,127 

Total Revenues  16,412,508  6,398,863  16,843,783  5,323,435 

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  7,392,465  1,228,524  6,378,208  1,511,337 

Classified Salaries  2,207,267  525,088  1,238,898  582,549 

Employee Benefits  3,877,071  694,851  4,076,378  824,084 

Books & Supplies  532,860  657,213  391,925  286,639 

Services & Other Operating  2,436,474  984,685  2,641,876  1,790,990 

Capital Outlay  5,094  554,899  -    -   

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Cost  11,277  191,564  7,820  286,527 

Total Expenditures  16,462,508  4,836,824  14,735,105  5,282,126 

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  -    -    32.78  13.97 

Classified  -    -    12.49  3.06 

Total Staffing  -    -    45.27  17.03 

Alternative Education programs offer a safe and engaging learning environment to support students’ 
academic and personal growth, including dual enrollment at local community colleges, career 
readiness experiences, alternative learning experiences, and access to mental health services.

• County Community Schools serve students who have been expelled or referred by their district 
School Attendance Review Board (SARB), Probation, or parent request through approval of the 
student’s home district.

• Juvenile Court Schools serve students who are detained in a San Bernardino County Probation 
Juvenile Detention and Assessment Center (JDAC).

• Independent Learning Academy provides a voluntary educational option for students to pursue 
their studies outside of the classroom setting.

Alternative Education
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF 111,715   17,636,585    -   17,636,585   

Federal Revenue  -    3,633,335  -    3,682,150 

Other State Revenue  304,672  102,224,570  304,672  108,979,022 

Other Local Revenue  85,515  24,056,470  85,515  23,842,764 

Contributions  47,120  -    54,179  -   

Total Revenues  549,022  147,550,960  444,366  154,140,521 

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  91,518  43,153,685  97,129  45,979,959 

Classified Salaries  -    31,953,169  -    34,776,916 

Employee Benefits  26,892  39,109,322  28,340  43,726,554 

Books & Supplies  480,309  1,535,625  222,471  3,687,606 

Services & Other Operating  98,025  14,243,965  68,388  14,915,439 

Capital Outlay  -    38,635  -    20,000 

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Cost  49,600  9,758,473  28,038  10,889,263 

Total Expenditures  746,344  139,792,874  444,366  153,995,737 

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  -    -    1.00  355.07 

Classified  -    -    -    763.06 

Total Staffing  -    -    1.00  1,118.13 

Student Services provides special education programs across East Valley, West End, and Desert 
Mountain Regions to school districts on behalf of students with exceptional needs to meet the needs 
of students and their families from birth through 22 years of age. The Mod/Severe classes focus on 
academics, job skills, basic life skills, and age-appropriate regular education skills. The Autism PK-
12 program focuses on communication, structured environments, behavior support, social skills, 
transitions, and sensory needs. The SUCCESS Program for students with emotional disabilities 
focuses on communication, structured environments, behavior support, and social skills.

All special education classrooms include highly-trained teachers and paraprofessionals, in addition 
to supports for related services such as speech, occupational therapy, physical therapy, visual 
impairment, deaf and hard-of-hearing, and assistive technology.

Special Education Regional Services
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2025-26 BUDGET PRIORITIES

2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Department Revenue Expenditures Revenue Expenditures FTE

Office of the 
Superintendent

2,205,501 2,205,501 1,959,600 1,959,600 5.50

• Expand community partnerships to support the
educational needs of students from cradle to
career

• Provide support to districts in assessing
strategic effectiveness toward achievement of
state-identified priorities

• Through stakeholder collaboration, develop
strategies to provide leadership and services
for equitable and innovative practices

The primary function of San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools is to serve as an 
intermediary agency between the California Department of Education and the 33 school districts 
in San Bernardino County. Our main objective is to address the educational needs of all children 
throughout the county. We pride ourselves on our commitment to collaborating with school districts, 
other agencies, families, and the larger community.

The Office of the Superintendent provides a range of services, information and leadership to support 
and enhance the educational experience of students. We work closely with school districts to ensure 
they have the resources and support necessary to provide high-quality education to all students in a 
fair and equitable manner. We also strive to foster innovation and inspire educational practices that 
are engaging and impactful.

Office of the Superintendent
Ted Alejandre
County Superintendent

AT A GLANCE
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The County Superintendent provides educational leadership and service to the school districts of 
San Bernardino County. The Superintendent provides administrative services to the County School 
Boards Association, and serves as the ex-officio secretary and executive officer to the County Board 
of Education.

The San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools office acts as an intermediate service agency 
between the California Department of Education and the 33 school districts in San Bernardino 
County to help meet the educational needs of all children county-wide. We are committed to 
working with our school districts, other agencies, families and the community at large by providing 
services, information and leadership, always with a focus on students.

2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other State Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other Local Revenue  1,000 - 1,000  -   

Contributions  2,204,501 - 1,958,600  -   

Total Revenues  2,205,501 - 1,959,600  -   

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  606,442 - 591,699  -   

Classified Salaries  443,644 - 480,171  -   

Employee Benefits  449,480 - 491,478  -   

Books & Supplies  19,554 - 16,892  -   

Services & Other Operating  686,381 - 379,360  -   

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Cost  -    -    -    -   

Total Expenditures  2,205,501 - 1,959,600  -   

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  -    -    2.00  -   

Classified  -    -    3.50  -   

Total Staffing  -    -    5.50  -   

Office of the Superintendent
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2025-26 BUDGET PRIORITIES

2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Department Revenue Expenditures Revenue Expenditures FTE

Technology Services  5,995,979  6,027,587  4,397,714  4,749,001 29.73

Technology JPA  10,076,423  9,809,698  9,209,118  9,496,097 40.00

• IT support for the organization and its
partners, including application development,
cybersecurity, system connectivity, and user
training

• The development of district financial and
Human Resources systems used by districts
in San Bernardino County and three other
counties

• EdTech professional development of San
Bernardino County teachers, including
computer science and Artificial Intelligence
education, and digital citizenship

Technology Services supports the Information Technology (IT), application development, and Edtech 
needs of the San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools and its partner organizations. The 
Technology Services department is the organization’s IT team, managing our extensive networks, 
infrastructure, and security to ensure maximum system uptime and information security. Digital 
Learning Services comprises a team of master teachers who work with our districts to develop 
engaging EdTech-related professional development opportunities with a special emphasis on 
Computer Science Education, Esports, AI-assisted instruction, and digital citizenship. The TechJPA/
CECC is a team of programmers and business support specialists who develop and support the 
financial system used by the districts in four counties, including San Bernardino County.

Technology Services
David Thurston
Assistant Superintendent

AT A GLANCE
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue - 15,788  -    -   

Other State Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other Local Revenue  718,045  850,681  545,995  -   

Contributions  4,411,465 - 3,851,719  -   

Total Revenues  5,129,510  866,469  4,397,714  -   

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  431,631  257,786  712,360  -   

Classified Salaries  1,904,704  6,155  3,208,024  -   

Employee Benefits  1,041,250  94,198  1,770,084  -   

Books & Supplies  438,395  21,891  207,228  -   

Services & Other Operating  (269,152)  435,393  (1,161,921)  -   

Capital Outlay  1,601,161  15,788  -    -   

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Cost  13,129  35,258  13,226  -   

Total Expenditures  5,161,118  866,469  4,749,001  -   

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  -    -    4.00  -   

Classified  -    -    25.73  -   

Total Staffing  -    -    29.73  -   

The Technical Services department provides all IT-related services for SBCSS and its administrative 
units. Services include client helpdesk support and user training; classroom technology support 
for SBCSS student programs; network security and engineering; custom electronic workflow 
development; data system integrations; and evaluating and implementing new technology critical to 
SBCSS’s operations.

Technical Services
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other State Revenue  -    -    -    -   

Other Local Revenue - 9,992,562 - 8,577,257

Contributions - 83,861 - 631,861

Total Revenues - 10,076,423 - 9,209,118

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries  -    -    -    -   

Classified Salaries - 6,279,731 - 5,900,992

Employee Benefits - 2,850,527 - 2,711,890

Books & Supplies - 81,100 - 95,000

Services & Other Operating - 498,340 - 488,215

Capital Outlay - 100,000 - 300,000

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Cost  -    -    -    -   

Total Expenditures - 9,809,698 - 9,496,097

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  -    -    -    -   

Classified  -    -    -    40.00 

Total Staffing  -    -    -    40.00 

The Business-Personnel Educational Software Technology and Network Consortium (BEST NET) 
delivers high-quality ERP systems that support the business and human resources functions of county 
offices and school districts in San Bernardino, Inyo, and Mono Counties. As part of The California 
Educational Computer Consortium Joint Powers Authority (CECC JPA), BEST NET aligns its software 
with the consortium’s goals for consistency and innovation in educational financial systems. BEST 
NET also provides services such as small district support, WAN infrastructure, and professional 
learning. Equitably funded by all member agencies, BEST NET delivers cost-effective solutions while 
maintaining fiscal responsibility.

Technology JPA
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Multi-district Special Education Local Plan Areas (SELPAs) are consortiums of participating school 
districts formed for the purpose of ensuring that quality special education programs and services are 
available throughout the region to meet the individual needs of students with disabilities.

SELPAs oversee the provision of special education services in their member districts by working in 
collaboration with staff, students, parents, school districts, and community agencies to maintain 
effective communication, provide quality service, and ensure the provision of appropriate resources 
that support the education of all students with disabilities.

Each multi-district SELPA program is governed by a policy-making body which is designated in each 
SELPA’s Local Plan. This body is comprised of superintendents from each member district and is 
responsible for making policy decisions, establishing procedural guidelines, approving the annual 
SELPA budget, and determining the allocation of funds to member districts.

The San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools is the administrative unit for the three multi-
district SELPAs in San Bernardino County. As such, the County Superintendent of Schools is the 
employer of record for all SELPA staff and the financial transactions of the SELPAs are accounted for 
within the County Service Fund.

The three multi-district SELPAs in San Bernardino County and their member districts are:

Desert Mountain SELPA – Adelanto, Apple Valley Unified, Baker Valley Unified, Barstow Unified,
Bear Valley Unified, Helendale, Hesperia Unified, Lucerne Valley Unified, Needles Unified, Oro 
Grande, Silver Valley Unified, Snowline Joint Unified, Trona Joint Unified, Victor Elementary, and 
Victor Valley Union High

The Desert Mountain SELPA is one of three primary programs operated by the California Association 
of Health and Education Linked Professions JPA (CAHELP), which also includes the Desert Mountain 
Children’s Center and Desert Mountain Charter SELPA.

East Valley SELPA – Colton Joint Unified, Redlands Unified, Rialto Unified, Rim of the World Unified,
and Yucaipa-Calimesa Joint Unified

West End SELPA – Alta Loma, Central, Chaffey Joint Union High, Chino Valley Unified, Cucamonga,
Etiwanda, Mountain View, Mt. Baldy Joint Elementary, and Upland Unified

Special Education Local Plan Areas
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue - 3,682,350 - 3,682,700

Other State Revenue - 34,296,029 - 34,441,501

Other Local Revenue - 65,588,697 - 66,820,310

Contributions  -    -    -    -   

Total Revenues - 103,567,076 - 104,944,511

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries - 3,347,127 - 3,956,272

Classified Salaries - 31,894,570 - 36,110,604

Employee Benefits - 16,502,758 - 18,780,814

Books & Supplies - 1,177,595 - 1,001,148

Services & Other Operating - 44,177,132 - 45,223,463

Capital Outlay - 835,096 - 93,500

Other Outgo - 3,333,065 - 3,333,065

Indirect Cost - 4,337,292 - 5,090,532

Total Expenditures - 105,604,635 - 113,589,398

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  -    -    -    23.00 

Classified  -    -    -    334.30 

Total Staffing  -    -    -    357.30 

The CAHELP JPA provides administrative support and oversight to three departments, Desert 
Mountain SELPA, Desert Mountain Charter SELPA, and Desert Mountain Children’s Center. All three 
departments collaborate with students, parents, local education agency’s (LEA), and communities 
to foster effective communication, deliver high-quality services, provide resources that support 
the education of all students with disabilities, and provide technical support and training for staff, 
educators, and parents. 

In addition, CAHELP JPA collaborates with LEA’s to coordinate regional services, occupational and 
physical therapy services, mental health services and residency, outreach, transitional career services, 
and dispute resolution.

California Association of Health and Education 
Linked Professions JPA
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2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue - 1,197,750 - 1,421,704

Other State Revenue - 4,779,262 - 4,942,853

Other Local Revenue  50,000  7,035,981  50,000  6,492,520 

Contributions  -    -    -    -   

Total Revenues  50,000  13,012,993  50,000  12,857,077 

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries - 1,419,361 - 1,450,841

Classified Salaries  8,816  2,766,228 - 3,007,444

Employee Benefits  3,304  1,780,591 - 1,933,357

Books & Supplies  4,366  359,079  5,200  289,104 

Services & Other Operating  30,000  6,431,919  41,260  5,934,500 

Capital Outlay - 119,528 - 100,000

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Cost  3,514  552,109  3,540  571,675 

Total Expenditures  50,000  13,428,815  50,000  13,286,921 

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  -    -    -    8.00 

Classified  -    -    -    25.53 

Total Staffing  -    -    -    33.53 

The East Valley SELPA provides regional services for member districts per the Local and Fiscal 
Allocation Plans.  Services include governance actitivities, administrative oversight, professional 
development, alternative dispute resolution, due process support, compliance oversight, and the 
expansion of best practices related to the inclusion of students with disabilities in general education 
instructional settings alongside their typical peers. Direct services include occupational therapy, 
physical therapy, mental health counseling, residential treatment facility placement and monitoring 
as well as transition-related services along with work-based learning opportunities.

East Valley SELPA

210



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
0

2
7

3
EV

 R
EG

IO
N

A
L 

SE
R

V
IC

ES
B

ra
n

ch
 :

Ea
st

 V
al

le
y 

SE
LP

A
B

ra
n

ch
 H

e
ad

 :
P

at
ty

 M
e

th
en

y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

0
Fe

d
er

al
 R

ev
en

u
e

1
,1

0
4

0

2
,6

2
3

,5
6

5
St

at
e 

R
ev

en
u

e
3

,1
6

3
,6

3
9

2
,7

1
3

,2
3

2

3
0

0,
0

00
Lo

ca
l R

ev
en

u
e

2
5

6,
0

00
2

7
6

,5
8

6

To
ta

l
2

,9
2

3
,5

6
5

3
,4

2
0

,7
4

3
2

,9
8

9
,8

1
8

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s
$

$
$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

1
,2

0
3

,6
1

3
C

er
ti

fi
ca

te
d

 S
al

ar
ie

s
1

,2
2

9
,6

8
9

6
.9

2
0

0
1

,0
9

5
,6

2
8

5
4

6
,3

31
C

la
ss

if
ie

d
 S

al
ar

ie
s

8
7

5
,2

09
7

.8
3

0
0

4
9

5
,3

3
8

6
9

1,
4

20
Em

p
lo

ye
e 

B
en

ef
it

s
8

3
2,

4
94

6
0

2
,1

8
2

3
1

,0
0

0
Su

p
p

lie
s

2
4

,5
0

0
2

7
,2

6
8

5
5

1,
4

74
Se

rv
ic

es
4

9
6,

5
49

3
2

3
,2

0
0

2
2

8,
6

02
In

d
ir

ec
t 

C
o

st
2

6
3,

5
33

2
0

6
,1

7
3

To
ta

l
3

,2
5

2
,4

4
0

3
,7

2
1

,9
7

4
2

,7
4

9
,7

8
9

1
4

.7
5

0
0

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
$

$
$

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s 
Le

ss
 E

xp
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

(3
2

8
,8

7
5

)
(3

0
1

,2
3

1
)

2
4

0
,0

2
9

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

7
0

3
,6

5
0

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

9
4

3
,6

7
9

9
4

3
,6

7
9

6
1

4
,8

0
4

6
1

4
,8

0
4

3
1

3
,5

7
3

$
$

$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

Th
is

 p
ro

gr
am

 p
ro

vi
d

es
 r

eg
io

n
al

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
an

d
 p

ro
gr

am
 s

p
ec

ia
lis

ts
 f

o
r 

th
e 

EV
 S

EL
P

A
 m

em
b

er
 d

is
tr

ic
ts

 p
er

 t
h

e 
C

D
E 

ap
p

ro
ve

d
 L

o
ca

l P
la

n
 a

n
d

 E
V

 S
EL

P
A

 
b

o
ar

d
 a

p
p

ro
ve

d
 F

is
ca

l A
llo

ca
ti

o
n

 P
la

n
.  

 R
es

: 6
5

0
0

 &
 9

2
7

3

211



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
0

2
7

4
EV

 S
EL

P
A

 N
P

S 
&

 M
EN

TA
L 

H
EA

LT
H

B
ra

n
ch

 :
Ea

st
 V

al
le

y 
SE

LP
A

B
ra

n
ch

 H
e

ad
 :

P
at

ty
 M

e
th

en
y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

4
,0

6
6

,0
7

1
Lo

ca
l R

ev
en

u
e

3
,7

2
5

,2
7

9
3

,7
4

1
,3

5
9

To
ta

l
4

,0
6

6
,0

7
1

3
,7

2
5

,2
7

9
3

,7
4

1
,3

5
9

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s
$

$
$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

4
,0

6
6

,0
7

1
Se

rv
ic

es
3

,7
2

5
,2

7
9

3
,7

4
1

,3
5

9

To
ta

l
4

,0
6

6
,0

7
1

3
,7

2
5

,2
7

9
3

,7
4

1
,3

5
9

0
.0

0
0

0
Ex

p
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

$
$

$

R
ev

en
u

e
s 

Le
ss

 E
xp

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
0

0
0

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

0 0

0 0
$

$
$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

Th
is

 p
ro

gr
am

 s
u

p
p

o
rt

s 
ce

n
tr

al
iz

ed
 N

o
n

-P
u

b
lic

 S
ch

o
o

l &
 M

en
ta

l H
ea

lt
h

 c
o

n
tr

ac
t 

co
st

s 
as

 id
en

ti
fi

ed
 in

 a
 s

tu
d

en
t'

s 
IE

P
 (

i.e
.,

 r
es

id
en

ti
al

 r
o

o
m

 &
 

b
o

ar
d

, m
en

ta
l h

ea
lt

h
 a

ss
es

sm
en

ts
 &

 c
o

u
n

se
lin

g,
 e

tc
.)

.  
R

es
: 9

2
7

4

212



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
0

2
7

5
EV

 S
EL

P
A

 W
O

R
K

SH
O

P
B

ra
n

ch
 :

Ea
st

 V
al

le
y 

SE
LP

A
B

ra
n

ch
 H

e
ad

 :
P

at
ty

 M
e

th
en

y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

4
4

,0
0

0
Lo

ca
l R

ev
en

u
e

4
2

,7
0

0
6

3
,2

0
0

To
ta

l
4

4
,0

0
0

4
2

,7
0

0
6

3
,2

0
0

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s
$

$
$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

9
,1

0
0

Su
p

p
lie

s
5

,7
0

0
2

0
,5

0
2

3
4

,1
9

7
Se

rv
ic

es
3

6
,5

0
4

5
1

,0
5

1

7
0

3
In

d
ir

ec
t 

C
o

st
4

9
6

2
,8

7
8

To
ta

l
4

4
,0

0
0

4
2

,7
0

0
7

4
,4

3
0

0
.0

0
0

0
Ex

p
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

$
$

$

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s 
Le

ss
 E

xp
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

0
0

(1
1

,2
3

0
)

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

1
0

7
,9

7
3

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

9
6

,7
4

3

9
6

,7
4

3

9
6

,7
4

3

9
6

,7
4

3

9
6

,7
4

3
$

$
$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

Th
is

 p
ro

gr
am

 s
u

p
p

o
rt

s 
Ea

st
 V

al
le

y 
SE

LP
A

 s
ta

ff
 d

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 
an

d
 w

o
rk

sh
o

p
 a

ct
iv

it
ie

s.
 C

o
st

s 
ar

e 
o

ff
se

t 
b

y 
re

gi
st

ra
ti

o
n

 f
ee

s.
  R

e
s:

 9
2

7
5

213



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
0

2
7

6
EV

 L
O

W
 IN

C
ID

EN
C

E 
FU

N
D

IN
G

B
ra

n
ch

 :
Ea

st
 V

al
le

y 
SE

LP
A

B
ra

n
ch

 H
e

ad
 :

P
at

ty
 M

e
th

en
y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

3
0

7
,0

35
St

at
e 

R
ev

en
u

e
3

2
1

,8
63

3
0

3
,7

8
5

0
Lo

ca
l R

ev
en

u
e

0
8

,8
4

7

To
ta

l
3

0
7

,0
3

5
3

2
1

,8
6

3
3

1
2

,6
3

2
R

ev
e

n
u

e
s

$
$

$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

1
6

7,
0

00
Su

p
p

lie
s

1
5

0,
0

00
1

1
5

,6
5

1

1
6

5,
4

72
Se

rv
ic

es
1

8
5,

0
00

1
2

0
,3

8
1

1
1

9
,5

28
C

ap
it

al
 O

u
tl

ay
1

0
0

,0
00

1
4

5
,2

6
3

2
3

,6
2

3
In

d
ir

ec
t 

C
o

st
2

4
,0

0
3

1
8

,8
0

7

To
ta

l
4

7
5

,6
2

3
4

5
9

,0
0

3
4

0
0

,1
0

2
0

.0
0

0
0

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
$

$
$

R
ev

en
u

e
s 

Le
ss

 E
xp

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
(1

6
8

,5
8

8
)

(1
3

7
,1

4
0

)
(8

7
,4

7
0

)

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

4
9

9
,7

3
6

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

4
1

2
,2

6
6

4
1

2
,2

6
6

2
4

3
,6

7
8

2
4

3
,6

7
8

1
0

6
,5

3
8

$
$

$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

Fu
n

d
in

g 
p

ro
vi

d
es

 s
u

p
p

le
m

en
ta

l a
id

s 
an

d
 e

q
u

ip
m

en
t 

fo
r 

st
u

d
en

ts
 a

ge
 0

-2
2

 id
en

ti
fi

ed
 a

s 
d

ea
f,

 h
ar

d
 o

f 
h

ea
ri

n
g,

 v
is

u
al

ly
 im

p
ai

re
d

, o
rt

h
o

p
ed

ic
al

ly
 

im
p

ai
re

d
, o

r 
d

ea
f/

b
lin

d
. F

o
r 

sp
ec

ia
liz

ed
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

to
 lo

w
 in

ci
d

en
ce

 e
lig

ib
le

 s
tu

d
en

ts
.  

R
es

: 6
5

0
0

214



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
0

2
7

9
EV

 S
EL

P
A

 R
EG

IO
N

A
L 

O
T 

P
R

O
G

R
A

M
B

ra
n

ch
 :

Ea
st

 V
al

le
y 

SE
LP

A
B

ra
n

ch
 H

e
ad

 :
P

at
ty

 M
e

th
en

y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

1
,4

1
3

,8
0

4
St

at
e 

R
ev

en
u

e
1

,4
5

7
,3

5
1

2
,6

4
0

,2
0

0

To
ta

l
1

,4
1

3
,8

0
4

1
,4

5
7

,3
5

1
2

,6
4

0
,2

0
0

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s
$

$
$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

8
9

4
,6

3
2

C
la

ss
if

ie
d

 S
al

ar
ie

s
9

0
6

,4
9

2
6

.4
0

0
0

1
,3

0
9

,7
3

7

3
9

7
,4

5
3

Em
p

lo
ye

e 
B

en
ef

it
s

4
0

9
,9

2
5

5
7

1
,2

5
2

1
,0

0
0

Su
p

p
lie

s
2

0
0

2
9

21
,3
37

Se
rv

ic
es

3
7

,5
4

6
1

3
,1

7
8

0
Tr

an
sf

er
s 

O
u

t 
- 

O
th

er
0

5
8

4
,9

9
8

99
,3
82

In
d

ir
ec

t 
C

o
st

1
0

3
,1

8
8

1
6

1
,0

0
7

To
ta

l
1,
41

3,
80

4
1

,4
5

7
,3

5
1

2
,6

4
0

,2
0

0
6

.4
0

0
0

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
$

$
$

R
ev

en
u

e
s 

Le
ss

 E
xp

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
0

0
0

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

0 0

0 0
$

$
$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

Th
is

 p
ro

gr
am

 p
ro

vi
d

es
 o

cc
u

p
at

io
n

al
 t

h
er

ap
y 

se
rv

ic
es

 t
o

 s
tu

d
en

ts
 b

as
ed

 o
n

 IE
P

 d
ec

is
io

n
s 

an
d

 is
 f

u
n

d
ed

 b
y 

SE
LP

A
 m

em
b

er
 d

is
tr

ic
ts

 t
h

ro
u

gh
 a

 
p

ro
p

o
rt

io
n

at
e 

sh
ar

e 
m

o
d

el
.  

 R
es

: 6
5

0
0

215



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
0

4
5

9
EV

 T
R

A
N

SI
T

IO
N

 P
A

R
TN

ER
SH

IP
B

ra
n

ch
 :

Ea
st

 V
al

le
y 

SE
LP

A
B

ra
n

ch
 H

e
ad

 :
P

at
ty

 M
e

th
en

y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

1
,0

3
8

,5
3

7
Fe

d
er

al
 R

ev
en

u
e

1
,2

6
8

,5
3

7
9

9
5

,0
8

8

To
ta

l
1

,0
3

8
,5

3
7

1
,2

6
8

,5
3

7
9

9
5

,0
8

8
R

ev
e

n
u

e
s

$
$

$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

8
,0

3
3

C
er

ti
fi

ca
te

d
 S

al
ar

ie
s

1
6

,0
0

7
0

.0
8

0
0

1
5

,9
0

9

5
0

0
,1

9
4

C
la

ss
if

ie
d

 S
al

ar
ie

s
6

4
3

,1
5

8
7

.3
5

0
0

5
2

3
,8

6
6

2
6

8
,4

4
0

Em
p

lo
ye

e 
B

en
ef

it
s

3
4

7
,9

3
5

2
6

6
,8

9
2

5
8

,9
7

4
Su

p
p

lie
s

4
0

,0
0

0
1

7
,3

5
4

12
9,
62

2
Se

rv
ic

es
1

3
3

,5
3

0
9

4
,4

9
2

73
,2
74

In
d

ir
ec

t 
C

o
st

8
7

,9
0

7
7

6
,5

7
5

To
ta

l
1,
03

8,
53

7
1

,2
6

8
,5

3
7

9
9

5
,0

8
8

7
.4

3
0

0
Ex

p
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

$
$

$

R
ev

en
u

e
s 

Le
ss

 E
xp

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
0

0
0

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

0 0

0 0
$

$
$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

Th
is

 p
ro

gr
am

 is
 g

ra
n

te
d

 f
u

n
d

ed
 C

al
if

o
rn

ia
 D

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
o

f 
R

eh
ab

ili
ta

ti
o

n
 t

o
 p

ro
vi

d
e 

sc
h

o
o

l-
an

d
 c

o
m

m
u

n
it

y-
b

as
ed

 c
ar

ee
r 

vo
ca

ti
o

n
al

 r
eh

ab
ili

ta
ti

o
n

 
se

rv
ic

es
 t

o
 s

tu
d

en
ts

 w
it

h
 d

is
ab

ili
ti

es
 in

 t
h

e 
SE

LP
A

 m
em

b
er

 d
is

tr
ic

t 
h

ig
h

 s
ch

o
o

ls
.  

 R
es

: 3
4

1
0

216



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
0

4
7

4
EV

 P
R

ES
C

H
O

O
L 

R
EG

IO
N

A
LI

ZE
D

 S
V

C
S

B
ra

n
ch

 :
Ea

st
 V

al
le

y 
SE

LP
A

B
ra

n
ch

 H
e

ad
 :

P
at

ty
 M

e
th

en
y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

1
9

,4
0

6
Fe

d
er

al
 R

ev
en

u
e

1
9

,4
0

6
1

9
,4

0
6

To
ta

l
1

9
,4

0
6

1
9

,4
0

6
1

9
,4

0
6

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s
$

$
$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

1
8

,0
4

2
Se

rv
ic

es
1

8
,0

3
2

1
7

,8
8

6

1
,3

6
4

In
d

ir
ec

t 
C

o
st

1
,3

7
4

1
,5

2
0

To
ta

l
1

9
,4

0
6

1
9

,4
0

6
1

9
,4

0
6

0
.0

0
0

0
Ex

p
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

$
$

$

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s 
Le

ss
 E

xp
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

0
0

0

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

0 0

0 0
$

$
$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

Th
is

 f
u

n
d

in
g 

is
 f

o
r 

th
e 

Fe
d

er
al

 P
re

sc
h

o
o

l d
is

tr
ic

t 
p

as
s 

th
ro

u
gh

 a
n

d
 a

ls
o

 s
u

p
p

o
rt

s 
SE

LP
A

 r
eg

io
n

al
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

ac
ti

vi
ti

es
. R

es
: 3

3
1

5

217



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
4

5
9

A
EV

 T
P

P
 W

O
R

K
 E

X
P

ER
IE

N
C

E
B

ra
n

ch
 :

Ea
st

 V
al

le
y 

SE
LP

A
B

ra
n

ch
 H

e
ad

 :
P

at
ty

 M
e

th
en

y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

2
8

1
,9

89
Fe

d
er

al
 R

ev
en

u
e

2
8

1
,9

89
3

5
4

,0
5

7

To
ta

l
2

8
1

,9
8

9
2

8
1

,9
8

9
3

5
4

,0
5

7
R

ev
e

n
u

e
s

$
$

$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

2
4

6,
8

40
C

la
ss

if
ie

d
 S

al
ar

ie
s

2
4

7,
4

49
0

.0
0

0
0

3
0

3
,6

0
1

1
5

,3
2

9
Em

p
lo

ye
e 

B
en

ef
it

s
1

4
,5

7
4

2
2

,7
1

9

1
9

,8
2

0
In

d
ir

ec
t 

C
o

st
1

9
,9

6
6

2
7

,7
3

7

To
ta

l
2

8
1

,9
8

9
2

8
1

,9
8

9
3

5
4

,0
5

7
0

.0
0

0
0

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
$

$
$

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s 
Le

ss
 E

xp
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

0
0

0

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

0 0

0 0
$

$
$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

Tr
an

si
ti

o
n

 p
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

 p
ro

gr
am

 f
u

n
d

s 
w

o
rk

-b
as

ed
 le

ar
n

in
g 

ex
p

er
ie

n
ce

s 
in

 t
h

e 
co

m
m

u
n

it
y 

vi
a 

a 
C

A
 D

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
o

f 
R

eh
ab

ili
ta

ti
o

n
 g

ra
n

t 
fo

r 
ca

re
er

 
vo

ca
ti

o
n

al
 r

eh
ab

ili
ta

ti
o

n
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

to
 s

tu
d

en
t 

w
it

h
 d

is
ab

ili
ti

es
 in

 t
h

e 
SE

LP
A

 m
em

b
er

 d
is

tr
ic

t 
sc

h
o

o
ls

.  
R

es
: 3

4
1

0

218



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
ES

C
S

EV
 C

A
LI

FO
R

N
IA

 C
H

IL
D

R
EN

S 
SV

C
S

B
ra

n
ch

 :
Ea

st
 V

al
le

y 
SE

LP
A

B
ra

n
ch

 H
e

ad
 :

P
at

ty
 M

e
th

en
y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

5
0

,0
0

0
Lo

ca
l R

ev
en

u
e

5
0

,0
0

0
3

6
,2

0
9

To
ta

l
5

0
,0

0
0

5
0

,0
0

0
3

6
,2

0
9

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s
$

$
$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

6
,0

0
0

Su
p

p
lie

s
7

,0
0

0
2

,9
4

1

4
4

,0
0

0
Se

rv
ic

es
4

3
,0

0
0

3
3

,2
6

8

To
ta

l
5

0
,0

0
0

5
0

,0
0

0
3

6
,2

0
9

0
.0

0
0

0
Ex

p
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

$
$

$

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s 
Le

ss
 E

xp
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

0
0

0

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

1
,8

0
0

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

1
,8

0
0

1
,8

0
0

1
,8

0
0

1
,8

0
0

1
,8

0
0

$
$

$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

Th
is

 p
ro

gr
am

 is
 r

eq
u

ir
ed

 p
er

 C
al

if
o

rn
ia

 la
w

 r
eq

u
ir

in
g 

SE
LP

A
s 

to
 p

ro
vi

d
e 

su
p

p
o

rt
 t

o
 C

al
if

o
rn

ia
 C

h
ild

re
n

's
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

M
ed

ic
al

 T
h

e
ra

p
y 

U
n

it
s 

 lo
ca

te
d

 o
n

 
tw

o
 o

f 
th

e 
SE

LP
A

's
 m

em
b

er
 d

is
tr

ic
ts

 c
am

p
u

se
s.

 S
EL

P
A

 d
is

tr
ic

ts
 c

o
n

tr
ib

u
te

 t
o

 t
h

e 
fu

n
d

in
g.

  R
es

:9
2

7
2

219



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
ES

D
P

EV
 L

EG
A

L/
D

U
E 

P
R

O
C

ES
S

B
ra

n
ch

 :
Ea

st
 V

al
le

y 
SE

LP
A

B
ra

n
ch

 H
e

ad
 :

P
at

ty
 M

e
th

en
y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

1
,0

0
0

,0
0

0
Lo

ca
l R

ev
en

u
e

1
,0

0
0

,0
0

0
9

7
4

,6
2

0

To
ta

l
1

,0
0

0
,0

0
0

1
,0

0
0

,0
0

0
9

7
4

,6
2

0
R

ev
e

n
u

e
s

$
$

$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

2
0

0,
4

71
C

er
ti

fi
ca

te
d

 S
al

ar
ie

s
2

0
5,

1
45

1
.0

0
0

0
1

9
1

,5
6

9

4
0

,8
0

0
C

la
ss

if
ie

d
 S

al
ar

ie
s

1
7

,1
0

3
0

.2
0

0
0

5
1

,8
2

1

8
2

,3
6

7
Em

p
lo

ye
e 

B
en

ef
it

s
7

8
,4

2
3

8
4

,1
6

8

1
,3

0
0

Su
p

p
lie

s
6

8
3

0

6
7

5,
0

62
Se

rv
ic

es
6

9
8,

6
46

6
4

7
,0

6
2

To
ta

l
1

,0
0

0
,0

0
0

1
,0

0
0

,0
0

0
9

7
4

,6
2

0
1

.2
0

0
0

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
$

$
$

R
ev

en
u

e
s 

Le
ss

 E
xp

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
0

0
0

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

6
8

,8
0

8

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

6
8

,8
0

8

6
8

,8
0

8

6
8

,8
0

8

6
8

,8
0

8

6
8

,8
0

8
$

$
$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

Th
e 

EV
 S

EL
P

A
 B

o
ar

d
 d

ev
el

o
p

ed
 a

n
d

 a
n

n
u

al
ly

 a
p

p
ro

ve
s 

th
e 

fu
n

d
 t

o
 s

h
ar

e 
in

 a
n

d
 t

ra
ck

 c
o

st
s 

re
la

te
d

 t
o

 s
p

ec
ia

l e
d

u
ca

ti
o

n
 d

u
e 

p
ro

ce
ss

 a
ct

iv
it

ie
s.

 
D

is
tr

ic
ts

 c
o

n
tr

ib
u

te
 t

o
 t

h
e 

fu
n

d
 b

as
ed

 o
n

 s
p

ec
ia

l e
d

u
ca

ti
o

n
 s

tu
d

en
t 

co
u

n
ts

 f
o

r 
ye

ar
-e

n
d

 c
o

st
.  

R
es

: 9
2

7
2

220



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
ES

IP
EV

 S
IP

B
ra

n
ch

 :
Ea

st
 V

al
le

y 
SE

LP
A

B
ra

n
ch

 H
e

ad
 :

P
at

ty
 M

e
th

en
y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

1
2

5
,0

00
Fe

d
er

al
 R

ev
en

u
e

1
1

7
,5

00
1

7
1

,8
7

5

To
ta

l
1

2
5

,0
0

0
1

1
7

,5
0

0
1

7
1

,8
7

5
R

ev
e

n
u

e
s

$
$

$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

2
0

,0
0

0
Su

p
p

lie
s

5
,6

8
0

4
0

0

9
9

,7
2

8
Se

rv
ic

es
1

0
3,

5
00

1
6

2
,5

9
1

5
,2

7
2

In
d

ir
ec

t 
C

o
st

8
,3

2
0

8
,8

8
4

To
ta

l
1

2
5

,0
0

0
1

1
7

,5
0

0
1

7
1

,8
7

5
0

.0
0

0
0

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
$

$
$

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s 
Le

ss
 E

xp
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

0
0

0

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

0 0

0 0
$

$
$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

Su
st

ai
n

ab
le

 In
cl

u
si

ve
 P

ra
ct

ic
e 

G
ra

n
t-

(S
IP

) 
is

 s
p

ec
if

ic
 t

o
 in

cr
ea

si
n

g 
ac

ce
ss

 t
o

 g
en

er
al

 e
d

u
ca

ti
o

n
 e

n
vi

ro
n

m
en

t 
fo

r 
st

u
d

en
ts

 w
it

h
 d

is
ab

ili
ti

es
 is

 
d

es
ig

n
ed

 t
o

 a
ss

is
t 

lo
ca

l e
d

u
ca

ti
o

n
al

 a
ge

n
ci

es
 t

o
 im

p
ro

ve
 e

d
u

ca
ti

o
n

al
 r

es
u

lt
s 

an
d

 f
u

n
ct

io
n

al
 o

u
tc

o
m

es
 o

f 
st

u
d

en
ts

221



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
ES

M
C

EV
 M

ED
I-

C
A

L 
B

IL
LI

N
G

B
ra

n
ch

 :
Ea

st
 V

al
le

y 
SE

LP
A

B
ra

n
ch

 H
e

ad
 :

P
at

ty
 M

e
th

en
y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

7
1

1
,9

70
Lo

ca
l R

ev
en

u
e

5
0

0
,0

00
7

2
8

,1
1

1

To
ta

l
7

1
1

,9
7

0
5

0
0

,0
0

0
7

2
8

,1
1

1
R

ev
e

n
u

e
s

$
$

$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

2
1

,5
7

0
C

la
ss

if
ie

d
 S

al
ar

ie
s

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0

1
2

,9
0

8
Em

p
lo

ye
e 

B
en

ef
it

s
0

0

6
4

,0
0

5
Su

p
p

lie
s

5
4

,7
0

0
2

8
,2

5
1

6
1

2
,4

46
Se

rv
ic

es
4

2
0

,0
30

5
9

1
,4

8
6

3
6

,1
9

4
In

d
ir

ec
t 

C
o

st
1

6
,7

4
3

1
0

,5
3

5

To
ta

l
7

4
7

,1
2

3
4

9
1

,4
7

3
6

3
0

,2
7

3
0

.0
0

0
0

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
$

$
$

R
ev

en
u

e
s 

Le
ss

 E
xp

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
(3

5
,1

5
3

)
8

,5
2

7
9

7
,8

3
9

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

1
7

8
,0

9
1

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

2
7

5
,9

2
9

2
7

5
,9

2
9

2
4

0
,7

7
6

2
4

0
,7

7
6

2
4

9
,3

0
3

$
$

$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

Th
e 

Ea
st

 V
al

le
y 

SE
LP

A
 p

ar
ti

ci
p

at
es

 in
 t

h
e 

LE
A

 M
ed

i-
C

al
 b

ill
in

g 
o

p
ti

o
n

 p
ro

gr
am

, u
ti

liz
in

g 
ge

n
er

at
ed

 f
u

n
d

s 
to

 b
o

ls
te

r 
st

af
f 

ca
p

ac
it

y 
an

d
 e

n
h

an
ce

 
se

rv
ic

es
. P

ro
p

o
sa

ls
 u

n
d

er
go

 c
o

m
m

it
te

e 
re

vi
ew

 a
n

d
 a

p
p

ro
va

l. 
 R

es
: 9

1
6

4

222



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
ES

M
H

EV
 M

EN
T

A
L 

H
EA

LT
H

B
ra

n
ch

 :
Ea

st
 V

al
le

y 
SE

LP
A

B
ra

n
ch

 H
e

ad
 :

P
at

ty
 M

e
th

en
y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

6
7

0
,4

02
Lo

ca
l R

ev
en

u
e

6
7

8
,6

95
5

5
7

,1
1

9

To
ta

l
6

7
0

,4
0

2
6

7
8

,6
9

5
5

5
7

,1
1

9
R

ev
e

n
u

e
s

$
$

$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

4
1

5
,9

1
8

C
la

ss
if

ie
d

 S
al

ar
ie

s
4

2
2

,0
5

6
2

.7
5

0
0

3
5

0
,3

7
3

1
8

4
,2

9
2

Em
p

lo
ye

e 
B

en
ef

it
s

1
9

0
,1

1
9

1
5

1
,1

4
2

2
0

0
Su

p
p

lie
s

3
4

1
0

22
,8
29

Se
rv

ic
es

1
8

,1
2

4
1

1
,9

6
0

47
,1
63

In
d

ir
ec

t 
C

o
st

4
8

,0
5

5
4

3
,6

4
5

To
ta

l
67

0,
40

2
6

7
8

,6
9

5
5

5
7

,1
1

9
2

.7
5

0
0

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
$

$
$

R
ev

en
u

e
s 

Le
ss

 E
xp

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
0

0
0

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

0 0

0 0
$

$
$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

R
eg

io
n

al
 B

eh
av

io
ra

l H
ea

lt
h

 p
ro

gr
am

 h
as

 li
ce

n
se

d
 b

eh
av

io
ra

l h
ea

lt
h

 c
o

u
n

se
lo

rs
 t

h
at

 p
ro

vi
d

e 
IE

P
 r

el
at

ed
 c

o
u

n
se

lin
g 

se
rv

ic
es

, r
e

si
d

en
ti

al
 

p
la

ce
m

en
ts

 f
o

r 
st

u
d

en
ts

 w
it

h
in

 t
h

e 
SE

LP
A

 d
is

tr
ic

ts
 a

n
d

 r
ei

m
b

u
rs

es
 S

EL
P

A
 f

o
r 

th
ei

r 
p

ro
p

o
rt

io
n

at
e 

sh
ar

e 
o

f 
co

st
s.

 R
es

:9
2

7
8

223



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
ES

P
A

EV
 P

H
Y

S 
TH

ER
A

P
Y

 A
SS

IS
T 

T
EC

H
N

B
ra

n
ch

 :
Ea

st
 V

al
le

y 
SE

LP
A

B
ra

n
ch

 H
e

ad
 :

P
at

ty
 M

e
th

en
y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

1
8

9
,1

88
Lo

ca
l R

ev
en

u
e

2
3

9
,8

46
1

4
9

,6
6

1

To
ta

l
1

8
9

,1
8

8
2

3
9

,8
4

6
1

4
9

,6
6

1
R

ev
e

n
u

e
s

$
$

$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

9
3

,7
9

8
C

la
ss

if
ie

d
 S

al
ar

ie
s

1
4

3,
4

26
1

.0
0

0
0

9
9

,1
0

4

3
3

,5
1

4
Em

p
lo

ye
e 

B
en

ef
it

s
7

4
,4

6
1

3
7

,2
3

2

4
,4

6
1

Se
rv

ic
es

4
,9

7
6

1
,6

0
0

9
,9

6
2

In
d

ir
ec

t 
C

o
st

1
6

,9
8

3
1

1
,7

2
5

To
ta

l
1

4
1

,7
3

5
2

3
9

,8
4

6
1

4
9

,6
6

1
1

.0
0

0
0

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
$

$
$

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s 
Le

ss
 E

xp
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

4
7

,4
5

3
0

0

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

0

4
7

,4
5

3

4
7

,4
5

3

4
7

,4
5

3
$

$
$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

EV
 S

EL
P

A
 w

ill
 p

ro
vi

d
e 

a 
p

h
ys

ic
al

 t
h

er
ap

is
t 

an
d

 a
ss

is
ti

ve
 t

ec
h

n
o

lo
gy

 a
ss

es
sm

en
t 

to
 m

em
b

er
 d

is
tr

ic
ts

. D
is

tr
ic

ts
 a

re
 f

u
n

d
in

g 
th

is
 p

ro
p

o
rt

io
n

at
el

y 
b

as
ed

 o
n

 t
h

ei
r 

cu
rr

en
t 

ye
ar

 D
ec

em
b

er
 p

u
p

il 
co

u
n

t.
  R

es
:9

2
7

9

224



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
ES

R
M

EV
 R

ES
ID

EN
TI

A
L 

M
EN

TA
L 

H
EA

LT
H

B
ra

n
ch

 :
Ea

st
 V

al
le

y 
SE

LP
A

B
ra

n
ch

 H
e

ad
 :

P
at

ty
 M

e
th

en
y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

0
Fe

d
er

al
 R

ev
en

u
e

0
1

,1
0

4

4
2

4
,3

76
St

at
e 

R
ev

en
u

e
0

4
1

5
,4

1
4

4
,3

5
0

Lo
ca

l R
ev

en
u

e
0

5
,8

7
5

To
ta

l
4

2
8

,7
2

6
0

4
2

2
,3

9
3

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s
$

$
$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

2
5

2,
9

85
C

la
ss

if
ie

d
 S

al
ar

ie
s

0
0

.0
0

0
0

2
4

0
,0

7
2

1
0

7
,4

68
Em

p
lo

ye
e 

B
en

ef
it

s
0

1
0

0
,3

7
4

3
3

,0
6

8
Se

rv
ic

es
0

1
8

,7
4

4

2
9

,7
5

0
In

d
ir

ec
t 

C
o

st
0

3
0

,5
3

1

To
ta

l
4

2
3

,2
7

1
0

3
8

9
,7

2
2

0
.0

0
0

0
Ex

p
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

$
$

$

R
ev

en
u

e
s 

Le
ss

 E
xp

e
n

d
it

u
re

s
5

,4
5

5
0

3
2

,6
7

1

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

9
6

,9
6

2

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

1
2

9
,6

3
4

1
2

9
,6

3
4

1
3

5
,0

8
9

1
3

5
,0

8
9

1
3

5
,0

8
9

$
$

$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

Th
e 

o
ve

rs
ig

h
t 

o
f 

re
si

d
en

ti
al

 m
en

ta
l h

ea
lt

h
 p

la
ce

m
en

ts
 a

t 
N

P
S 

re
q

u
ir

es
 t

h
e 

as
si

st
an

ce
 o

f 
EV

 S
EL

P
A

 s
ta

ff
. T

h
e 

P
ro

gr
am

 M
an

ag
er

 m
o

n
it

o
rs

 t
h

e 
p

la
ce

m
en

t 
ac

ti
vi

ti
es

 a
n

d
 t

h
e 

fi
sc

al
 t

ea
m

 p
ro

ce
ss

es
 t

h
e 

N
P

S 
ve

n
d

o
r 

in
vo

ic
es

. R
es

: 6
5

0
0

225



SA
N

 B
ER

N
A

R
D

IN
O

 C
O

U
N

TY
 S

U
P

ER
IN

TE
N

D
EN

T 
O

F 
SC

H
O

O
LS

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t 
W

it
h

 P
ri

o
r 

Y
ea

r 
C

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
s 

- 
 M

an
ag

e
m

en
t-

Le
ve

l D
e

ta
il

M
G

 :
EV

SP
EV

 A
LT

ER
N

A
TE

 D
IS

P
U

TE
 R

ES
O

LU
TI

O
N

B
ra

n
ch

 :
Ea

st
 V

al
le

y 
SE

LP
A

B
ra

n
ch

 H
e

ad
 :

P
at

ty
 M

e
th

en
y

2
0

2
3

-2
4

2
0

2
4

-2
5

2
0

2
5

-2
6

A
ct

u
al

s
Es

ti
m

at
e

d
 A

ct
u

al
s

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 B
u

d
ge

t
FT

E

R
ev

en
u

e
s

1
4

,8
0

7
Fe

d
er

al
 R

ev
en

u
e

1
5

,1
5

7
1

4
,9

2
2

To
ta

l
1

4
,8

0
7

1
5

,1
5

7
1

4
,9

2
2

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s
$

$
$

Ex
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

s

5
0

0
Su

p
p

lie
s

3
0

0
0

1
3

,2
6

6
Se

rv
ic

es
1

3
,7

8
4

1
3

,7
5

3

1
,0

4
1

In
d

ir
ec

t 
C

o
st

1
,0

7
3

1
,1

6
9

To
ta

l
1

4
,8

0
7

1
5

,1
5

7
1

4
,9

2
2

0
.0

0
0

0
Ex

p
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

$
$

$

R
ev

e
n

u
e

s 
Le

ss
 E

xp
e

n
d

it
u

re
s

0
0

0

B
eg

in
n

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

En
d

in
g 

B
al

an
ce

0

0 0

0 0
$

$
$

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

N
ar

ra
ti

ve
 :

Fu
n

d
s 

ar
e 

u
se

d
 t

o
 d

ev
el

o
p

 &
 t

es
t 

p
ro

ce
d

u
re

s,
 m

at
er

ia
ls

 &
 t

ra
in

in
g 

to
 s

u
p

p
o

rt
 s

p
ec

ia
l e

d
u

ca
ti

o
n

 a
lt

er
n

at
e 

d
is

p
u

te
 r

es
o

lu
ti

o
n

. 
P

ar
en

ts
 o

r 
gu

ar
d

ia
n

s 
to

 s
tu

d
en

ts
 w

it
h

 d
is

ab
ili

ti
es

, L
EA

's
 a

n
d

 S
EL

P
A

's
 m

ay
 u

ti
liz

e 
th

e 
p

ro
gr

am
 t

o
 r

es
o

lv
e 

d
is

p
u

te
s.

  R
es

: 3
3

9
5

226



2024-25 
ESTIMATED ACTUALS

2025-26 
PROPOSED BUDGET

Revenues Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
LCFF  -    -    -    -   

Federal Revenue - 1,019,821 - 1,177,593

Other State Revenue - 3,049,968 - 3,145,307

Other Local Revenue - 21,089,208 - 21,458,095

Contributions  -    -    -    -   

Total Revenues - 25,158,997 - 25,780,995

Expenditures Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted Restricted
Certificated Salaries - 1,162,551 - 1,385,936

Classified Salaries - 1,722,211 - 2,014,858

Employee Benefits - 1,043,471 - 1,246,215

Books & Supplies - 59,611 - 60,729

Services & Other Operating - 21,393,534 - 21,365,528

Capital Outlay  -    -    -    -   

Other Outgo  -    -    -    -   

Indirect Cost - 286,331 - 325,778

Total Expenditures - 25,667,709 - 26,399,044

Staffing (Full-time Equivalent)
Certificated  -    -    -    7.00 

Classified  -    -    -    15.00 

Total Staffing  -    -    -    22.00 

The West End SELPA works in collaboration with students, parents, school districts, and community 
agencies to maintain effective communication, provide quality services, and ensure the provision of 
appropriate resources which support the education of all students with disabilities. Responsible for 
assuring program availability for all students with disabilities, the SELPA uses a consortium effort to 
assist districts with the coordination of regionalized services including parent outreach, vocational 
services, and dispute resolution. 

The SELPA also provides technical assistance and administrative support to member districts to 
ensure compliance with state and federal requirements. Additionally, the SELPA provides staff 
development and training for educators and parents.

West End SELPA
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2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
Estimated  Board Proposed for

Actuals Workshop Change Adoption

REVENUE

LCFF Sources 8010 - 8099 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                   
Federal Revenue 8100 - 8299 56,841,871            56,825,618            -                        56,825,618         
Other State Revenue 8300 - 8599 110,685,474          115,025,674          -                        115,025,674       
Other Local Revenue 8600 - 8799 -                        -                        -                        -                     

TOTAL REVENUE 167,527,345          171,851,292          -                        171,851,292       

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries 1000 - 1999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Classified Salaries 2000 - 2999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Employee Benefits 3000 - 3999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Books & Supplies 4000 - 4999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Services & Other Operations 5000 - 5999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Capital Outlay 6000 - 6999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Other Outgo (Excluding Direct Support & 7100 - 7299 167,527,345          171,851,292          -                        171,851,292       

Indirect Costs) 7400 - 7499 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Direct Support & Indirect Costs 7300 - 7399 -                        -                        -                        -                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 167,527,345          171,851,292          -                        171,851,292       

Excess / (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures -                        -                        -                        -                     

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES

Interfund Transfers
Transfers In 8910 - 8929 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Transfers Out 7610 - 7629 -                        -                        -                        -                     

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES -                        -                        -                        -                     

INCREASE / (DECREASE) TO THE FUND BALANCE -                        -                        -                        -                     

FUND BALANCE

Beginning Balance as of July 1 -                        -                        -                        -                     

Projected Ending Balance as of June 30 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                   

Special Education Pass Through Fund - Fund 10
Budget Comparison

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 vs. 2025-2026
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2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
Estimated Board Proposed for

Actuals Workshop Change Adoption

REVENUE

LCFF Sources 8010 - 8099 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                   
Federal Revenue 8100 - 8299 1,959,843              2,165,036              -                        2,165,036           
Other State Revenue 8300 - 8599 14,268,442            15,727,059            -                        15,727,059         
Other Local Revenue 8600 - 8799 1,766,898              1,975,935              -                        1,975,935           

TOTAL REVENUE 17,995,183            19,868,030            -                        19,868,030         

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries 1000 - 1999 3,796,361              4,473,861              -                        4,473,861           
Classified Salaries 2000 - 2999 1,280,281              1,354,105              -                        1,354,105           
Employee Benefits 3000 - 3999 2,747,511              3,214,657              -                        3,214,657           
Books & Supplies 4000 - 4999 698,799                 506,203                 -                        506,203              
Services & Other Operations 5000 - 5999 8,444,584              8,878,732              -                        8,878,732           
Capital Outlay 6000 - 6999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Other Outgo (Excluding Direct Support & 7100 - 7299 -                        -                        -                        -                     

Indirect Costs) 7400 - 7499 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Direct Support & Indirect Costs 7300 - 7399 709,615                 1,031,440              -                        1,031,440           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17,677,151            19,458,998            -                        19,458,998         

Excess / (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 318,032                 409,032                 -                        409,032              

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES

Interfund Transfers
Transfers In 8910 - 8929 50,960                   -                        -                        -                     
Transfers Out 7610 - 7629 -                        -                        -                        -                     

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES 50,960                   -                        -                        -                     

INCREASE / (DECREASE) TO THE FUND BALANCE 368,992                 409,032                 -                        409,032              

FUND BALANCE

Beginning Balance as of July 1 9,089,140              10,619,903            -                        10,619,903         

Projected Ending Balance as of June 30 9,458,132$            11,028,935$          -$                      11,028,935$       

Child Development Fund - Fund 12
Budget Comparison

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 vs. 2025-2026
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2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
Estimated Board Proposed for

Actuals Workshop Change Adoption

REVENUE

LCFF Sources 8010 - 8099 150,000$               150,000$               -$                      150,000$            
Federal Revenue 8100 - 8299 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Other State Revenue 8300 - 8599 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Other Local Revenue 8600 - 8799 364,587                 365,000                 -                        365,000              

TOTAL REVENUE 514,587                 515,000                 -                        515,000              

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries 1000 - 1999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Classified Salaries 2000 - 2999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Employee Benefits 3000 - 3999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Books & Supplies 4000 - 4999 69,041                   -                        -                        -                     
Services & Other Operations 5000 - 5999 223,249                 -                        -                        -                     
Capital Outlay 6000 - 6999 2,863,551              2,642,000              -                        2,642,000           
Other Outgo (Excluding Direct Support & 7100 - 7299 -                        -                        -                        -                     

Indirect Costs) 7400 - 7499 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Direct Support & Indirect Costs 7300 - 7399 -                        -                        -                        -                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,155,841              2,642,000              -                        2,642,000           

Excess / (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures (2,641,254)             (2,127,000)             -                        (2,127,000)          

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES

Interfund Transfers
Transfers In 8910 - 8929 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Transfers Out 7610 - 7629 -                        -                        -                        -                     

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES -                        -                        -                        -                     

INCREASE / (DECREASE) TO THE FUND BALANCE (2,641,254)             (2,127,000)             -                        (2,127,000)          

FUND BALANCE

Beginning Balance as of July 1 14,387,097            9,618,843              -                        9,618,843           

Projected Ending Balance as of June 30 11,745,843$          7,491,843$            -                        7,491,843           

Deferred Maintenance Fund - Fund 14
Budget Comparison

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 vs. 2025-2026
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2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
Estimated Board Proposed for

Actuals Workshop Change Adoption

REVENUE

LCFF Sources 8010 - 8099 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                   
Federal Revenue 8100 - 8299 290,861                 290,861                 -                        290,861              
Other State Revenue 8300 - 8599 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Other Local Revenue 8600 - 8799 14,500                   14,500                   -                        14,500                

TOTAL REVENUE 305,361                 305,361                 -                        305,361              

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries 1000 - 1999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Classified Salaries 2000 - 2999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Employee Benefits 3000 - 3999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Books & Supplies 4000 - 4999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Services & Other Operations 5000 - 5999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Capital Outlay 6000 - 6999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Other Outgo (Excluding Direct Support & 7100 - 7299 243,794                 243,794                 -                        243,794              

Indirect Costs) 7400 - 7499 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Direct Support & Indirect Costs 7300 - 7399 -                        -                        -                        -                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 243,794                 243,794                 -                        243,794              

Excess / (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 61,567                   61,567                   -                        61,567                

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES

Interfund Transfers
Transfers In 8910 - 8929 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Transfers Out 7610 - 7629 47,067                   47,067                   -                        47,067                

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES (47,067)                  (47,067)                  -                        (47,067)               

INCREASE / (DECREASE) TO THE FUND BALANCE 14,500                   14,500                   -                        14,500                

FUND BALANCE

Beginning Balance as of July 1 411,778                 440,778                 -                        440,778              

Projected Ending Balance as of June 30 426,278$               455,278$               -$                      455,278$            

Forest Reserve - Fund 16
Budget Comparison

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 vs. 2025-2026
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2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
Estimated Board Proposed for

Actuals Workshop Change Adoption

REVENUE

LCFF Sources 8010 - 8099 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                   
Federal Revenue 8100 - 8299 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Other State Revenue 8300 - 8599 -                        -                        -                        
Other Local Revenue 8600 - 8799 510,000                 510,000                 -                        510,000              

TOTAL REVENUE 510,000                 510,000                 -                        510,000              

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries 1000 - 1999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Classified Salaries 2000 - 2999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Employee Benefits 3000 - 3999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Books & Supplies 4000 - 4999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Services & Other Operations 5000 - 5999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Capital Outlay 6000 - 6999 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Other Outgo (Excluding Direct Support & 7100 - 7299 -                        -                        -                        -                     

Indirect Costs) 7400 - 7499 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Direct Support & Indirect Costs 7300 - 7399 -                        -                        -                        -                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                        -                        -                        -                     

Excess / (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 510,000                 510,000                 -                        510,000              

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES

Interfund Transfers
Transfers In 8910 - 8929 -                        -                        -                        -                     
Transfers Out 7610 - 7629 -                        -                        -                        -                     

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES -                        -                        -                        -                     

INCREASE / (DECREASE) TO THE FUND BALANCE 510,000                 510,000                 -                        510,000              

FUND BALANCE

Beginning Balance as of July 1 19,524,599            20,544,599            -                        20,544,599         

Projected Ending Balance as of June 30 20,034,599$          21,054,599$          -$                      21,054,599$       

Special Reserve For Postemployment Benefits - Fund 20
Budget Comparison

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 vs. 2025-2026
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2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026
Estimated Board Proposed for

Actuals Workshop Change Adoption

REVENUE

LCFF Sources 8010 - 8099 -$  -$  -$  -$  
Federal Revenue 8100 - 8299 - - - - 
Other State Revenue 8300 - 8599 - - - 
Other Local Revenue 8600 - 8799 225,000 225,000 - 225,000 

TOTAL REVENUE 225,000 225,000 - 225,000 

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries 1000 - 1999 - - - - 
Classified Salaries 2000 - 2999 - - - - 
Employee Benefits 3000 - 3999 - - - - 
Books & Supplies 4000 - 4999 - - - - 
Services & Other Operations 5000 - 5999 - - - - 
Capital Outlay 6000 - 6999 - - - - 
Other Outgo (Excluding Direct Support & 7100 - 7299 - - - - 

Indirect Costs) 7400 - 7499 - - - - 
Direct Support & Indirect Costs 7300 - 7399 - - - - 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - - 

Excess / (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures 225,000 225,000 - 225,000 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES

Interfund Transfers
Transfers In 8910 - 8929 - - - - 
Transfers Out 7610 - 7629 - - - - 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES - - - - 

INCREASE / (DECREASE) TO THE FUND BALANCE 225,000 225,000 - 225,000 

FUND BALANCE

Beginning Balance as of July 1 16,625,384            17,075,384            - 17,075,384 

Projected Ending Balance as of June 30 16,850,384$          17,300,384$          -$  17,300,384$       

Special Reserve Fund - Fund 40
Budget Comparison

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 vs. 2025-2026
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